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Introduction


As the title suggests, this book is a dictionary of the major Christian theologians from the apostolic fathers and the beginnings of post-biblical theology to Duns Scotus – the height of medieval scholasticism. Scotus was chosen as a cut-off point because he was the last great representative of the “golden age” of medieval Christian theology – but there are no real clear points of transition in intellectual history, and the choice of any externally imposed break must inevitably be somewhat arbitrary.


The purpose of the book is to give clear overviews of the life and theology of the figures it describes, and also to provide comprehensive bibliographies of their works and secondary literature concerning them. While there are a number of reference works on ecclesiastical or theological history, there is no other that focuses on individual theologians with this level of detail, or which provides such comprehensive bibliographies. These two features make this volume an invaluable reference tool. In particular, the bibliographies not only list the primary and secondary literature for those wishing to research a particular thinker in more depth, but give a good overview of the scale and scope of existing scholarship on that thinker.


The main criterion for inclusion has been contribution to the development of Christian theology. Sub-criteria by which that is measured include, above all, originality and influence on later figures. Inevitably, then, most of the individuals described are writers. But other persons important to the history of Christian theology are also included, such as missionaries, monarchs, ecclesiastical politicians, and monastic founders. The entries tend to focus on their role as theologians, which means that an emperor or pope who was historically very significant in a non-theological way, but less so from the point of view of the development of theology, may receive only a fairly short entry. In order to keep the scope of the book manageable, no non-Christian figures have been included, although clearly there are many who had a great influence on the development of Christian theology.


Inevitably, these criteria are hard to assess and quite subjective. There are many more figures who could easily have been included, but who have been left out because of considerations of length. Also, the criteria have been applied more or less strictly when considering different eras. In the pre-Nicene period, there were few Christians at all, let alone ones with the leisure and ability to write theology, and as a result virtually all theologians from the period have been included. In the twelfth and thirteenth centuries, by contrast, there were enormous numbers of theological writers, and so in their case the criteria have been applied more strictly, with the exclusions accordingly becoming more widespread.


Each entry gives an overview of the subject’s life and works, together with a summary of his or her leading ideas (where appropriate). Where there is significant scholarly dispute this is mentioned, but not in detail. The best way to get an overview of the state of scholarship on each figure is to look at the bibliography of secondary literature.


The bibliographies are intended to be as comprehensive as is practicable. As a rule of thumb, the more literature that exists on any given figure, the more selective the bibliography is. The primary texts listed include original-language editions and English translations; translations into languages other than English have generally been omitted (except where no other translations exist, or when they also incorporate original-language editions). For major authors whose works exist in several editions or translations, all major editions have been included, but obsolete ones have been omitted. The main exceptions to this rule are the Patrologia Latina and Patrologia Graeca editions published by J.-P. Migne in the nineteenth century, which continue to be widely used although many of the volumes have been superseded. “PL” or “PG” at the beginning of the list of primary texts indicates which volume of Migne contains an edition of the author in question.


For a majority of the entries, most secondary literature in book form is listed, going back to the middle of the twentieth century. Important journal articles are also listed, although older ones and those in languages other than English are less likely to be included. If less literature is available for a given thinker, earlier publications and more foreign-language articles will be included. For those entries with very little relevant literature, everything available is listed. Conversely, if there is extensive literature available for a given figure, the criteria for inclusion are more restrictive, and fewer journal articles and older books will be listed. For thinkers with exceptionally extensive literature, I have generally omitted most journal articles and listed only the most important books earlier than the 1980s.


Many ancient and medieval theologians have variant names, some of which are really different names and some of which are alternative transliterations from the original languages. Where there are such variants, I have aimed to use the one most commonly used in the scholarly literature, but list the alternative names both in the entries and in the index. The policy of using the most common version of each name means that most ancient theologians with Greek names are listed in the traditional, latinised version, but most medieval theologians with Greek names are listed in the Greek form. For example, “Athanasius” rather than “Athanasios”, but “Italos” rather than “Italus”. Although this is not entirely consistent, it was felt that the volume would be most useful if the most common spelling of each name were used. Note that where the only variant of a name is the Greek or Latin spelling, these alternatives are not listed.





A



Aba I (catholicos), d. 552


Aba I was one of the most important figures of the Church of the East in the sixth century. He came to prominence as a Zoroastrian, and was secretary to the governor of Beth Garmai. But he converted to Christianity, and studied at the Persian theological hub of Nisibis before leaving for an extended tour of the Roman empire, visiting the Holy Places and also studying at a number of theological centres, including Alexandria. He taught as he went, lecturing from the works of Theodore of Mopsuestia. Cosmas Indicopleustes was among his students in Alexandria. Aba then spent a year in Constantinople: we are told that he left in a hurry after hearing that the emperor Justinian wanted to meet him and force him to condemn Nestorius and Theodore of Mopsuestia.


After returning to Persia, probably in 532, Aba taught at Nisibis and wrote a number of biblical commentaries, as well as translating Greek works into Syriac. He also produced hymns and a number of sermons. He was elected catholicos in 540, and started a new theological school in Ctesiphon; he also engaged in theological debates with the king, Chosroes I. At the same time, he travelled throughout Persia, setting the still-developing ecclesiastical structure on a more ordered basis and weeding out irregular ordinations. He also tried to enforce episcopal celibacy throughout the church. The church had been horribly split since 524, when two claimants to the title of catholicos had not only refused to give way to the other but created their own ecclesiastical hierarchies of supporters. Aba suppressed the opposing faction and forced unity upon the church. This period saw renewed missions to the east: in 549, a deputation of Hephtalite Huns from the river Oxus arrived at Ctesiphon to ask Aba to ordain one of their number as bishop. Theologically, Aba sought to enshrine Theodore of Mopsuestia as the major authority in the Persian church: a council held in 544 stated that the faith of the church was that held and taught by Theodore.


Although Aba was successful in bringing new order to the church and ending internal dissension, his period as catholicos coincided with a new wave of persecution. Persia was at war with Rome from 540 to 545, and the Persian Christians suffered by association with their Christian opponents. Noblemen and clergy were targeted above all. Chosroes, who was on personally quite good terms with Aba, imprisoned him for much of his episcopate.


Literature – Secondary: Baum, W. and Winkler, D. The Church of the East: a concise history London: Routledge Curzon 2003; Baumer, C. The Church of the East: an illustrated history of Assyrian Christianity London: Tauris 2006; Bedjan, P., ed. Histoire de Mar Jabalahah, de trois autres patriarches, d’un prêtre et de deux laïques nestoriens Paris; Leipzig 1895; Brock, S., ed. Fire from heaven: studies in Syriac theology and liturgy Aldershot: Ashgate 2006; Guillaumont, A. “Justinien et l’église de Perse” in Dumbarton Oaks papers 23 1969; Scher, A., ed. Histoire nestorienne inédite: chronique de Séert Turnhout: Brepols 1950-2003



Abbo of Fleury, c. 950-1004


Whilst the tenth century is often seen as a rather dark period compared to those that came before and after, Abbo of Fleury was one of its leading lights.


Abbo’s career is known from a Life by Haimo, written shortly after his death. He was born near Orléans, and his parents presented him as an oblate to the abbey of St Benedict at Fleury. This was an old and greatly respected abbey, founded in the seventh century, and possessing in the relics of St Benedict himself a source of great prestige. Miracles were associated with the relics, and they were an object of veneration to pilgrims. The abbey had also enjoyed the patronage of Theodulf of Orléans a century earlier. Little wonder, then, that Fleury also possessed one of the best libraries and scriptoria in France.


Abbo studied and taught at Fleury for some years, before going to Paris and Reims to study there. He began to acquire a formidable reputation as a scholar. His earliest works, written in this period, were on astronomy and calculation, including a lunar calendar and works on the movements of the planets. He also wrote an important commentary on the Calculus of the fifth-century writer Victorius of Aquitaine; Abbo’s commentary covers a wide range of scientific, mathematical, and philosophical topics.


In 985, a group of monks from Ramsey in England arrived at Fleury, asking for a teacher, and Abbo decided to respond to their plea, apparently feeling disgruntled at the time over being passed over for the abbotship of Fleury. He moved to Ramsey, where he became close friends with Dunstan of Canterbury. Dunstan was the source for Abbo’s Passio Sancti Eadmundi, an account of the death of Edmund of East Anglia (apparently told to Dunstan by Edmund’s squire on the day of his death). Abbo spent two years at Ramsey, where he taught, among others, the scientific commentator and author Byrhtferth. Here, also, he was ordained priest by Oswald of York. In his spare time he continued to write, producing a work on grammar, the Quaestiones grammaticales.


In 988, Abbo became abbot of Fleury, and spent the rest of his life working energetically for the rights of monasteries in general and Fleury in particular. His letters are an important source for the history of the time, and he also continued to write literary works, including a number of poems, and also an abridgement of the lives of the popes. One of the most important of his writings as abbot was his Collectio canonum, a collection of canon law, arranged by topic. He wrote it partly to remind bishops of the limits of their powers, and to defend the monks, a constant theme of his activities throughout this period.


Abbo was a high-profile figure in the politics of the time, as evidenced by his role in the trial of Arnulf, archbishop of Reims, who had treacherously welcomed Charles of Lorraine, a pretender to the kingdom of the Franks. A council was called to try and depose Arnulf, but Abbo, among others, argued that despite the merits of the case a secular council lacked the authority to depose an archbishop. For it to do so would be an attack on the power of the pope. Like Augustine, Abbo believed that the office of a cleric was independent of the moral character of the man holding the office. Therefore, Arnulf remained archbishop until the church removed him; until that time, he should be honoured in virtue of the office he held. However, Abbo’s arguments did not carry the day, and Arnulf was deposed. Abbo therefore travelled to Rome, and ensured that Arnulf was restored in 997. Another purpose of this visit was to mediate between King Robert of the Franks and Pope Gregory V over the matter of Robert’s desire to marry a relative, for which papal dispensation was required. Abbo successfully maintained peace between the two sides, although the pope refused to grant the dispensation. At the same time, Abbo presented a charter allegedly written by Pope Gregory IV, and handed it to Gregory V for ratification. The charter essentially gave Fleury independence from the diocese of Orléans and made its abbot chief of all in France – such extravagant concessions that some scholars have regarded it as a later forgery, possibly made by Abbo himself.


Abbo was involved in another affair in 994, when an episcopal council at St Denis decided to cut off monastic funding. There was a popular outcry at this, since the people of St Denis relied on the generosity of the monks, and a riot broke up the council. Abbo was accused of having organised the disruption, and he was temporarily excommunicated. He wrote a Liber apologeticus in his defence, which was also a counter-attack against the bishops, whom he regarded as opposed to the interests of the monks.


But Abbo remained a high-profile figure. In 1004 he intervened in the affairs of the monastery of La Reole, which was the scene of infighting among the monks. He transferred some of the monks from his own monastery to La Reole, but the squabbling worsened and degenerated into physical violence. When Abbo personally intervened to separate them, he was killed. His tomb quickly acquired a reputation for miracles, and Abbo himself was widely regarded as a martyr.


Literature – Texts and translations: PL 139; Gantier, L.-M., ed. L’abrégé du Liber Pontificalis d’Abbon de Fleury (vers 950-1004): une histoire des papes, en l’an mil Louvain-la-Neuve: Collège Erasme 2004; Grant, J., ed. La passiun de seint Edmund London: Anglo-Norman Text Society 1978; Guerreau-Jalabert, A., ed. Questions grammaticales Paris: Belles Lettres 1982; Peden, A., ed. Commentary on the calculus of Victorius of Aquitaine Oxford: Oxford University Press 2003; Schupp, F., ed. De syllogismis hypotheticis Leiden; New York: Brill 1997; van de Vyver, A., ed. Opera inedita Bruges: Tempel 1966; Winterbottom, M., ed. Three lives of English saints Toronto: Pontifical Institute of Mediaeval Studies 1972


Literature – Secondary: Bautier, R.-H. and Labory, G., eds. L’abbaye de Fleury en l’an mil: 1. Vie d’Abbon, abbé de Fleury: Vita et passio sancti Abbonis par Aimoin de Fleury et pièces annexes Paris: CNRS 2004; Biggs, F., ed. Sources of Anglo-Saxon literary culture Kalamazoo, MI: Medieval Institute 2001; Cousin, P. Abbon de Fleury-sur-Loire:un savant, un pasteur, un martyr à la fin du Xe siècle Paris: Lethielleux 1954; Dachowski, E. First among abbots: the career of Abbo of Fleury Washington, DC: Catholic University of America Press 2008


Engelen, E.-M. Zeit, Zahl und Bild: Studien zur Verbindung von Philosophie und Wissenschaft bei Abbo von Fleury Berlin; New York: Gruyter 1993; Germann, N. De temporum ratione: Quadrivium und Gotteserkenntnis am Beispiel Abbos von Fleury und Hermanns von Reichenau Leiden: Brill 2006; Mostert, M. The library of Fleury: a provisional list of manuscripts Hilversum: Verloren 1989; Mostert, M. The political theology of Abbo of Fleury: a study of the ideas about society and law of the tenth-century monastic reform movement Hilversum: Veloren 1987; Obrist, B., ed. Abbon de Fleury: philosophie, science et comput autour de l’an mil: actes des journées organisées par le Centre d’histoire des sciences et des philosophies arabes et médiévales Paris: Centre d’histoire des sciences et des philosophies arabes et médiévales 2004; Peden, A. “Unity, order, and Ottonian kingship in the thought of Abbo of Fleury” in Gameson, R. and Mayr-Harting, H., eds. Belief and culture in the Middle Ages Oxford: Oxford University Press 2001; Riché, P. Abbon de Fleury: un moine savant et combatif, (vers 950-1004) Turnhout: Brepols 2004



Abelard, Peter, 1079-1142


Peter Abelard is certainly the most famous writer of the twelfth century. His critical rationality has made him something of a hero to many later commentators, and his disagreement with Bernard of Clairvaux has made him into a virtual martyr for some. His doctrine of the atonement, although barely sketched out in his own writings, has been enthusiastically reinterpreted by modern theologians. His romance with Heloise has made him remembered as one of the great lovers of history – celebrated in verse, novels, and even operas.


Life:


The source for most of Peter Abelard’s career is his own Historia calamitatum. He was born in Le Pallet in Brittany, into a family of minor nobility. He took “Abaelardus”, pronounced with five syllables, as his name, apparently basing it on the nickname “Bajorlardus” (of uncertain meaning) which he had had at school. Instead of the military career that seems to have been usual in his family, he decided upon a scholarly one, and travelled to a number of unspecified places seeking education. Roscelin of Compiègne’s later letter to Abelard reveals that he, at least, was one of his teachers.


Abelard eventually ended up in Paris, where he studied under William of Champeaux. However – according to Abelard’s own account – the two did not get on at all, given Abelard’s aggravating habit of arguing with everything he was taught. That was hardly surprising given that William taught a very realist understanding of universals, and Abelard had presumably imbibed a much more nominalist approach under Roscelin. He would later try to find a middle way between the two, but in the meantime he left William and set up a school of his own at Melun, subsequently moving to Corbeil, closer to Paris, as his fame grew.


In around 1105, Abelard fell ill and returned to Brittany for three years. When he came back, he found that William had left the school of Paris for St Victor nearby, but was still teaching. Abelard therefore took over the Paris school and engaged William in debate about universals, defeating him. William, understandably annoyed, installed a rival candidate as head of the Paris school, and Abelard left for Melun again, subsequently moving to Mt Ste Geneviève, where he continued to operate as a sort of rival to William – an unusual situation in a time when cities generally had no more than one school and one master. The situation was exacerbated by the fact that William and Abelard were apparently associated with rival political factions in the city and France as a whole, but Abelard still seems to have regarded William as his “master” for the rest of his life.


In 1113, Abelard went to Laon to study under William’s teacher, its famous master Anselm. Evidently his education and teaching to date had revolved around dialectic, and he now wished to extend his methods to theology by attending Anselm’s famous and innovative lectures on scripture. But he did not stay long. Abelard found Anselm’s lectures too boring to attend, and he diverted himself by delivering rival lectures on the same subjects which proved more popular with his fellow students. When Anselm learned about this, he had him removed. Abelard returned to Paris and continued to teach there. His pupils included Arnold of Brescia and John of Salisbury.


It was during this period that Abelard engaged in his famous romance with Heloise. She was the teenage niece of one of the canons of the cathedral, Fulbert, who arranged for her to have private tuition with the famous philosopher. Unfortunately the two fell in love and caused something of a scandal: Abelard wrote love songs to Heloise, which became popular throughout Paris, and Fulbert inevitably found out and became enraged. When Heloise fell pregnant, Abelard had her moved to Brittany and arranged with Fulbert to marry her secretly. Heloise apparently did not wish to marry, citing Jerome’s arguments against marriage, and stating that she preferred to be a mistress than a wife because she did not want to be tied down. However, they did marry and had a son, Peter Astrolabius. Their attempt to keep the marriage secret further enraged Fulbert, and in 1117 he had two men break into Abelard’s room and castrate him. Overwrought with shame, Abelard entered the monastery of St Denis, and Heloise entered the nearby nunnery of Argenteuil. From their respective houses they continued to write to each other, and their letters (whose authenticity is sometimes questioned) are among the most well known and frequently read literature of the Middle Ages.


Abelard continued to teach at St Denis, and it was here that he wrote a number of major works. These included his Sic et non, an important contribution to the developing “sentence” literature associated with Anselm of Laon, Robert Pullen, and others. A more overtly philosophical work was the Logica, a series of commentaries on Aristotle, Porphyry and Boethius. Abelard also wrote another treatise on logic, his Dialectica, although the dating of this is less certain.


It was also during this period that Abelard wrote his Theologia summi boni, often known, more simply, as De Trinitate. The work was attacked by two pupils of Anselm of Laon, Alberic of Reims and Lotulf of Novara, who particularly objected to Abelard’s claim that God cannot do otherwise than he does. Their attack led to a council at Soissons in 1121. The odds here were stacked against Abelard, since the papal legate who presided over the council, Cono of Palestrina, was a close associate of William of Champeaux. Abelard’s book was condemned (although, by his account, not following the correct procedure and without even being properly examined), and he was briefly sent to the monastery of St Médard before being allowed to return to St Denis. Before long, however, he got into an argument with the other monks about the identity of the monastery’s patron: the other monks believed that St Denis of Paris was the same person as Dionysius the Areopagite, but Abelard denied this. The tension grew so great that Abelard was forced to leave here as well. After his departure, Suger – who would build the abbey’s famous church with stained glass windows – became abbot of St Denis, and he permitted Abelard to set up a hermitage in Quincey in Champagne, near Troyes.


Abelard’s hermitage quickly turned into a new monastery and school, dedicated to the Paraclete. Here he wrote his Theologia Christiana, a revised version of his earlier Theologia. This work was especially striking for its treatment of pagan philosophers and its argument that they had come close not only to understanding the divine nature but to the doctrine of the Trinity, through reason alone. During this time it is likely that he became involved in the cathedral school at Troyes, in which case he would probably have taught or inspired the young Peter Comestor.


In around 1127, Abelard was offered the post of abbot of St Gildas in Brittany, a rather remote monastery where the reform movement had, as yet, had little impact. He spent several years at St Gildas doing his best to reform the monastery, expelling the worst monks. This aroused such opposition that Abelard had to live outside the monastery itself. Such was his misery that he entitled his famous autobiography, written at this time, Historia calamitatum. He did, however, find time to write the Collationes, a dialogue between a Christian, a pagan philosopher, and a Jew. In the meantime, he gave the Paraclete to Heloise and the nuns of Argenteuil, who had been expelled by Suger of St Denis. Abelard acted as unofficial abbot to the nuns (arousing comment despite his castration) and wrote not only a Rule but a large number of new hymns for their use. He also wrote six Planctus or poems of mourning on the Old Testament for Heloise, and the moral poem Carmen ad Astrolabium for their son. The community of the Paraclete continued to exist until 1792.


In the early 1130s, Abelard left St Gildas and returned to teach at Paris, although the details of his move and activities are not known. It was, however, during this period that both Peter Lombard and Robert of Melun were studying at Paris, and they may well have been Abelard’s students. Abelard continued to write. A new edition of the Theologia Christiana appeared, called the Theologia scholarium, together with Scito te ipsum, often called Ethica, and a commentary on Romans. Notes of his lectures – the Sententia – were also circulated. Abelard’s works were widely read, but some were worried by what they contained – notably William of St Thierry, a former acquaintance of Abelard’s, who sent a report of his findings to Geoffrey, bishop of Chartres, and to Bernard of Clairvaux. Bernard met with Abelard to try to persuade him to change his opinions, but apparently little came of it; Bernard then spend some time preaching against Abelard in Paris.


In 1140, the case against Abelard was heard at the council of Sens. Bernard met with the bishops at the council in advance and persuaded them to condemn a list of propositions he attributed to Abelard. So when Abelard arrived, expecting to debate with Bernard, he found himself already effectively condemned, despite the efforts of his supporters, including his former pupil Arnold of Brescia and Gilbert de la Porrée. He demanded that the matter be handed over to Pope Innocent II. He travelled to Rome to appeal in person, and on the way stayed at Cluny. While here, he found that the pope had rejected his appeal and ordered him to stop teaching and remain in a monastery. Peter the Venerable, the abbot of Cluny, persuaded Innocent to allow Abelard to remain at Cluny. This he did, although Peter subsequently moved Abelard to Chalon-sur-Saône because of his failing health. He died there in 1142.


Abelard’s dual condemnations meant that, unlike some of his contemporaries such as Hugh of St Victor, he did not leave behind a clearly identifiable “school”. However, he remained extremely influential over scholastic theology for the next century. Those especially influenced by him included Robert of Melun and Peter Lombard.


Thought:


Despite Abelard’s fame, he was not really a constructive theologian; rather, he was an acute critic and commentator on contemporary debates. Much of his work is interesting not merely because of its intrinsic merit but because of the light it throws on intellectual life in the first half of the twelfth century.


Reason and authority: Abelard is sometimes portrayed as a thoroughgoing rationalist in an age of dogma, and his disagreement with Bernard of Clairvaux is sometimes presented as a battle of faith versus reason. There is an element of truth to this, in that Bernard disliked Abelard’s apparent reliance on reason and his tendency to dispute everything he studied, in theology as well as in philosophy. However, Abelard was not a rationalist according to most current understandings of the word. He was not, for example, a rationalist in the modern theological sense of someone who thinks that the doctrines of faith can all be known or demonstrated without the need for revelation. He distinguished between truth and its expression, and focused his attention upon the latter. He believed that if the articles of faith could be properly and logically expressed they would be easier to defend. Similarly, although he claimed that Plato had almost grasped the doctrine of the Trinity, this was not because he thought that unaided reason is capable of working it out. It was because, in Abelard’s view, God’s revelation was extended beyond the Jews and the church, and doctrines such as the Trinity might therefore have been revealed even to pagan philosophers. Here, then, there are echoes of the thought of Justin Martyr.


Moreover, Abelard was not a rationalist in the modern philosophical sense of someone who is not an empiricist. He did not believe that truths about God can be known primarily through the exercise of pure reason, as did Anselm of Canterbury; rather, God is known empirically through studying the world around us. God’s nature – including the Trinity – is manifested primarily in the world and its orderliness, something which the pagan philosophers recognised. Abelard’s arguments here appear implicitly to attack the approach of his teacher Roscelin of Compiègne, who got into trouble for his application of dialectic to the Trinity.


Traditional authority was also important to Abelard, but he believed that authorities must be followed critically and rationally. This was the message of his influential Sic et non, which consisted of patristic quotations arranged by topic, and set so that they contradicted each other – the point being that authorities must be rationally weighed and compared rather than being blindly followed or repeated.


In all of this, Abelard was an important anticipator of – and influence on – scholasticism of the thirteenth century. In particular, his rationalist approach to authority was a major influence upon Peter Lombard.


The problem of universals: Abelard inherited the problem of universals from his teachers Roscelin and William of Champeaux. He agreed with Roscelin that there are no universal things, but recognised that this led to a difficulty in explaining how statements with universal terms can mean anything. In his Logica, Abelard argues that they signify mental images, which are established by convention: thus, the general word “man” signifies a mental construct featuring all the qualities of “manness”. To be more precise, it signifies the content of this construct rather than the construct or the thought itself. That is, the fact that all things are particular does not entail that the content of all thought must be particular. Indeed, in his Glossulae, Abelard goes further and denies that a universal term requires an object at all. The fact that it excites a thought, the content of which is general, is sufficient for it to have meaning.


The Trinity: In his three Theologiae – the summi boni, Christiana, and scholarium – Abelard focused on the nature and meaning of the Trinity. His main point was that the names “Father”, “Son”, and “Spirit” signify three basic properties of God – his power, wisdom, and goodness. So like Rupert of Deutz, he is interested in the Trinity not in itself, as an abstract logical thesis, but in how it relates to the world.


Where Roscelin had argued that there are three “things” within God, Abelard denies that the usual logical categories apply to God at all. Language can apply only to the things of creation, not to God – an example of Abelard’s insistence on maintaining the difference between truth and expression. Nevertheless, it can be appropriate to make comparisons between God and certain created things. For example, Abelard likens the relationship between the Father and the Son to that between matter and form, in that they are not separable – but of course the categories of matter and form do not literally apply to God.


The logical definition that Abelard does use to talk about the Trinity is that of differing “by property”. It is possible for two different things to be identical in property – if they are both the same colour, for example. But it is also possible for two things that are actually identical to differ in property. The idea seems to be that we can think of something in different ways. Abelard gives the example of wax that has been imprinted to turn it into a seal. We can distinguish between “the wax”, that is, the stuff itself, which already existed before it was imprinted, and “the seal”, which came to exist only after it was shaped. They therefore differ “by property”, even though they are the same thing “in essence”. In the same way, the Father, Son, and Spirit are one in essence but three in property. The theory is rather similar to that of “relative identity”, used by some modern philosophers of religion to defend the notion that the divine persons can be identical considered as X but distinct considered as Y. Abelard too insists that this is not a matter of words alone – the distinctions of property within the Trinity have always existed and are prior to any descriptions people have devised to describe them. But because God transcends creaturely categories, we cannot explain further how this can be.


The incarnation: Abelard said less about the incarnation than about the Trinity, but his views were quite influential and controversial. He argued that Christ is a composite, made up of a human nature (an individual body and soul) – which is a substance in its own right – and the Son. However, these together form a single person, which is identical to the pre-existent Son, even though the Son is only one part of the composite that is Christ. Abelard argued that this apparently paradoxical situation was possible because “person” is used equivocally when speaking of human beings and the members of the Trinity, which means that the normal rules of identity do not apply to the Son.


This strong “parts” christology proved highly controversial, however, with Bernard of Clairvaux insisting that it was simply Nestorianism. It was one of the Abelardian doctrines condemned at Sens in 1140.


Sin: Abelard is associated with the insistence that the moral value of an act lies not with the act itself but with the intention behind it. This position, which went back to Augustine, was common in Abelard’s day. However, Abelard was distinctive in saying that whilst acts themselves may be called good or bad, their goodness or badness is derivative, coming only from the intention. In themselves, acts are neither good nor bad – a view that was condemned at Sens as apparently suggesting that there are no good or bad acts. But at the same time, intentions can be evaluated only in terms of actions – because they are intentions to act.


Abelard therefore distinguishes between being in a state of vice and performing a sinful act. The former – which is a state – is not in itself sinful, but it produces acts, which are sinful by virtue of the intentions behind them. This approach goes back to Aristotle. However, it meant that Abelard could not accept the notion that everyone inherits culpability from their parents. He accepted the doctrine of original sin, in the sense that human beings are born in a state of vice and suffer the punishments for Adam’s sin, but not that they are blameable for this state, since states are not blameworthy, only the intentions that they produce. Unbaptised babies are still damned, though – because God ensures that the only babies that die unbaptised are those who he knows would have lived sinful lives and therefore would have suffered even worse after death.


Grace and atonement: Abelard considers the problem how, if grace is required for salvation, it is possible to blame those who are not saved. He suggests that, although grace is necessary for salvation, it is still up to us to accept it: the will is therefore free to choose or reject it.


To Bernard of Clairvaux, this was Pelagianism, especially when taken in conjunction with Abelard’s comments on the atonement. Despite their subsequent importance in the history of doctrine, these comments are relatively brief and ambiguous, coming in Abelard’s commentary on Romans. There, he suggests that Christ’s death on the cross represents the supreme example of God’s love, and that Christians are filled with love as a result. That might be unexceptional, except that he also says that this is how Christians are saved. This, to Bernard, was exempliarism – it seemed that Abelard meant that Christ is an example, and Christians save themselves by imitating him.


Whether Abelard actually meant this is a matter of debate. Elsewhere, Abelard insists that Christ’s death actually achieved something in itself. In the apology he wrote after his final condemnation, for example, he stated that Christ’s death defeats Satan and opens the doors of heaven. And elsewhere his writings contain hints of the notion that Christ died in the place of sinners – a doctrine normally associated with the Reformers, especially Calvin and his heirs. It may be that he thought of Christ as the conduit, as it were, through which God’s love flows into Christians. This would preserve the notion of God actively doing something to those who are saved, not simply inspiring them to save themselves.


However, Abelard certainly thought of the atonement at least partially in ethical terms. Just as original sin does not convey guilt, but the problem lies with the individual’s own intentions, so too the divine solution addresses not a sort of backlog of sins but the individual’s intentions. Living a moral life is therefore intrinsically bound up with salvation – not that one lives right to be saved, but that living right is being saved, at least to some extent.


In another echo of Justin Martyr, Abelard even suggests that pagans could have been saved if they tried to understand and follow God and avoid sinful intent. He does not, however, think that this alone would have saved them. Rather, God would have responded to their good faith by revealing to them – either directly or via human intervention – what they needed to do to be saved.
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Abraham of Beth Rabban, d. 569


Abraham of Beth Rabban was one of the most influential biblical scholars of the sixth-century Church of the East.


Abraham was the great nephew of Narsai of Edessa. Little is known of his early life, though he was presumably educated at Nisibis, at the school that his uncle helped to found. He became head of the school some time after 510, when Narsai’s first successor died, though it is not certain if anyone else held the post before Abraham.


Under Abraham, the theological school of Nisibis grew dramatically. He oversaw the building of a new lecture hall as well as extensive accommodation for students and a hospice. Mission activity to the east was stepped up during this period. The student body increased to over a thousand – the largest in its history – and Abraham increased the teaching body too by securing a number of endowments to pay for it. In particular, he helped to put biblical exegesis at the heart of the curriculum. The works of Theodore of Mopsuestia, although available in Syriac translation, were not commonly read by students before Abraham’s time. He made these works the primary texts for the courses at Nisibis, thereby making Theodore’s style of exegesis more popular, and helping to cement the status of Theodore himself as the major authority in the Persian church.


Abraham wrote a large number of works, mainly commentaries on the Old Testament, including the books of Joshua, Judges, Kings, and the Song of Songs, and most of the prophets. These works were apparently very popular and influential, and Abraham himself was one of the major exegetical authorities of his time. In view of this it is as remarkable as it is unfortunate that they have all been completely lost, apart from a few scattered fragments and references in the works of later exegetes.
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Acacius of Caesarea, d. 366


Acacius was one of the most prominent Arians in the middle part of the fourth-century controversy. He was not a theologian but a skilled and charismatic churchman. However, he did write several books, including a work on Ecclesiastes and a collection of Miscellanies, but they survive only as fragments.


Acacius succeeded the historian Eusebius as bishop of Caesarea in 340, and was involved in a bitter dispute with Cyril of Jerusalem, whom he accused of irregular behaviour. He managed to have Cyril deposed in 357, and, following his reinstatement, again in 360.


More important was Acacius’ influence over the emperor Constantius II. By the 350s, Acacius had become the most prominent representative of the Homoian party within the church. Like the other members of this party, Acacius believed that the Son is “like” the Father, especially in will: they always cooperate in all things. However, they rejected the notion that they are “like” in substance or ousia – let alone the Nicene claim that they are identical in ousia. Acacius therefore opposed the theology of Basil of Ancyra, according to which the Father and the Son are homoiousios. Initially, Constantius believed that this formula might provide a solution to the bitter controversy, and called the councils of Ariminum and Seleucia in 359 accordingly. However, Acacius succeeded in turning these councils in a theological direction more to his own liking. The councils endorsed a creed which Basil and his allies had presented to them (known as the “dated creed”), but Acacius and his allies succeeded in changing some of the key phrases in it to reflect a more Homoian point of view. The following year, Acacius presided over the council of Constantinople, which endorsed the findings of Ariminum-Seleucia and exiled Basil and his allies, although mostly on non-theological grounds.


Acacius had effectively supplanted Basil as chief theological adviser to the emperor, and he spent the next couple of years consolidating his influence by appointing his friends to various sees throughout Palestine, rather as Basil of Caesarea did ten years later in Cappadocia. However, his fortunes changed in 361 when Constantius died and was succeeded by Julian, who was not a Christian and who decreed that all exiled bishops could return to their sees, in the hope of causing chaos in the church. During this period, Acacius seems to have been more concerned about the Anomoeans or Neo-Arians, such as Aetius and Eunomius, than he was about the Homoiousians or the Nicenes. In 363, as part of the (abortive) negotiations with Athanasius of Alexandria and others to end the Meletian schism, he signed a copy of the Symbol of Nicaea.
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Acacius of Constantinople, d. 489


Acacius charted a rather ambiguous path through the christological controversies of the latter half of the fifth century; unfortunately, he achieved little more than disagreement and schism.


He became bishop of Constantinople in 472, the first bishop of the city to claim the title “patriarch”; and he was soon thrust into bloody politics by the revolution of 475, which saw Basiliscus depose the emperor Zeno and pursue a Monophysite theology. Basiliscus restored Peter the Fuller, a Monophysite monk who had spent a year as bishop of Antioch before being deposed in 471. Acacius had some sympathies with Basiliscus, since he also was unhappy with the council of Chalcedon; but he was alarmed by Basiliscus’ recalling of Timothy Aelurus (“the Cat”, so-called because of his small size), a pro-Monophysite bishop of Alexandria.


Acacius also protested against Basiliscus’ encyclical, drafted by Peter and Timothy, which condemned the Tomus of Leo of Rome and the council of Chalcedon, and upheld the “robber council” of Ephesus of 449 as one of the four ecumenical councils. Acacius refused to sign this, and closed his churches to Timothy Aelurus when the latter visited his city. He also enlisted the support of Simplicius of Rome. Most dramatically, however, he arranged the intervention of Daniel the Stylite, a pillar saint who lived on a column in Constantinople. Daniel, who was universally revered, was persuaded to come down from his column – an unprecedented event – and go to the palace to confront Basiliscus. The penitent emperor duly rescinded his decree, although without making any mention of Chalcedon, and shortly afterwards, in 476, was ousted by the return of Zeno. Peter the Fuller was deposed once more, and Timothy Aelurus was saved from the same fate only by his own death.


The bickering continued between different factions in Alexandria, Antioch, Jerusalem, and elsewhere, as the theological differences of opinion over Chalcedon mixed with personal rivalries between different pretenders to the various thrones. In 482, in an attempt to end the dangerous situation, and to reunite Constantinople and Alexandria, Acacius drafted the Henotikon or formula of union. This formula sought to uphold the teachings of the first three ecumenical councils, and avoided mentioning those of either 449 or 451. It stated that Christ was homoousios with both the Father and humanity, but it avoided any mention of natures or persons. It also condemned both Nestorius and Eutyches and upheld the twelve anathemas of Cyril of Alexandria against Nestorius. Zeno promulgated the Henotikon, and, whilst it was technically addressed only to the Egyptians, it remained official, general theological policy for the rest of his reign, and also for that of his successor, Anastasius II.


The Henotikon was successful in many quarters: it captured the deeply held belief of most that the Nicene Creed and the theology of Cyril should be the measure of christology. Unfortunately, it did not go far enough in appeasing the Monophysites, who demanded that Leo’s Tomus and Chalcedon both be condemned. At the same time, Calendio, bishop of Antioch, who had been consecrated by Acacius himself, rejected the formula for being too biased against Chalcedon. Felix III, who became pope in 483, was outraged at Acacius, not simply for his Henotikon which tacitly snubbed Leo I but also for making peace with Peter Mongus of Alexandria, regarded in the west as a Monophysite heretic. In 484, therefore, a Roman synod excommunicated Acacius. The “Acacian schism” which resulted was the first formal breach between Rome and Constantinople, and it would last for thirty-five years, long past Acacius’ death in 489.
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Adam Marsh, d. 1259


Adam Marsh (or de Marisco) probably came from the wealthy Anglo-Norman Marisco family of Somerset. He was educated at Oxford, where his master was Robert Grosseteste. In 1226 he became a master of arts there himself, and at around this time joined the Franciscan order. When Robert Grosseteste became bishop of Lincoln in 1235, several other masters took turns in heading the Franciscan school in Oxford for a few years, until Adam completed his studies and became the first Franciscan master of theology there. He then took charge of the Franciscan school. As master, Adam wrote a number of biblical commentaries and questiones, as well as a Summa de penitentia. However, none of these works has survived, or at least been identified as his.


At the same time, Adam worked as an assistant and adviser to Robert Grosseteste, accompanying him to the council of Lyon in 1245. He seems to have been closely involved in Grosseteste’s scholarly activities during this time, helping him at least with the compilation of his Tabula; but the extent of his collaboration on other projects is uncertain.


Adam seems to have been widely regarded as a reliable adviser. William of Nottingham, the provincial minister of the Franciscans, came to Adam for advice constantly. Adam also worked as an adviser for Boniface of Savoy, the archbishop of Canterbury. He even acted as an adviser and sometimes ambassador for both King Henry III and Queen Eleanor of Provence, for whom he acted as spiritual director and perhaps confessor. In 1252 he was involved in a dispute between the king and Simon de Montfort, the ineffective governor of Gascony, to whom he also acted as spiritual director – something that led to Adam’s falling from royal favour for over a year. All of this meant that, after his term as head of the Franciscan school ended in 1250, he effectively gave up teaching and devoted himself to ecclesiastical and diplomatic affairs, despite his failing health. He continued to live in the Franciscan house in Oxford, however, where he was friends with Roger Bacon, a fact which may have encouraged Bacon to become a Franciscan himself. In 1257, Henry and Boniface both tried to have Adam made bishop of Ely, but the attempt failed, and he died a couple of years later.


The only works of Adam Marsh that certainly survive are his letters, dating from 1241 to his death, which are among the most important historical sources from the period. They testify to his position as one of the key ecclesiastical and political figures of the time, as well as one of the most well-known spiritual teachers.
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Adam of St Victor, d. c. 1180


Adam of St Victor was one of the most important Latin hymnographers of the twelfth century.


Like most of the twelfth-century Victorines, very little is known of Adam’s life. He came from either Britain or Brittany, and was educated at Paris before entering the abbey of St Victor there in around 1130, where he attended the lectures of Hugh of St Victor. He remained at the abbey until his death, some time in the 1170s or 80s.


At St Victor, Adam wrote around forty-five sequences, that is, hymns to be sung at the Mass. The German monk Notker Balbulus had invented the “sequence” as a genre in the ninth century, and it seems to have been in frequent use at St Victor in the twelfth century. Each piece features different metres and verse structures, with different melodies, to match the mood of the words. Adam’s work is often considered the best of the genre, and possibly the best Latin poetry of the Middle Ages: not only does he master the extremely varied rhythms, but he uses rhyme effectively too.


Adam typically relies heavily on interpreting Old Testament narratives or characters typologically. In this his work is in the tradition of the other major twelfth-century Victorines, Hugh and Richard. And like Hugh, his theology is quite Augustinian in tone, though there is not much originality in the content.
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Adamnan, c. 624-c. 704


Adamnan (or Adomnán) was a dominant figure in the seventh-century Irish church, remembered especially for his efforts in legal reform and for writing the biography of Columba of Iona. Most of the details of his life are known only from Bede.


Adamnan came from Drumholm in Ireland, and was apparently from the same clan as Columba. Whilst describing the death of Columba he refers to a conversation with Ernan, founder of the monastery of Drumholm, and it seems likely that he was educated there. He later moved from mainland Ireland to Iona, at this time the centre of Irish spirituality, where he remained for many years before being elected abbot in 679. Shortly after this, he became involved in negotiations with Aldfrith of Northumbria, who had recently succeeded his brother Egfrid as king. Egfrid had captured many Irish slaves, and Adamnan now acted as intermediary between their relatives and Aldfrith. The king was a Christian, who had spent some years in exile in Ireland and Iona; he is also thought to have been the recipient of the Epistola ad Acirdium, by Aldhelm of Sherborne. Adamnan travelled to Northumbria to plead for the captives, and returned with sixty of them.


Indeed, while abbot, Adamnan seems to have spent much time on the British mainland, travelling and preaching throughout Scotland like his predecessor, Columba; his name is especially associated with Perthshire. He also visited Northumbria on at least two occasions after his mission to liberate the Irish captives, and became embroiled in the perennial controversy over the dating of Easter. Since the synod of Whitby forty years earlier, the Roman method had been imposed upon the English church, but the monks of Iona and the churches of Ireland had ignored this ruling. Adamnan became converted to the Roman system. On his return, he tried to introduce it to the Celts, an attempt which was successful in many places in Ireland – although not in Iona. Adamnan seems to have been at the monastery of Raphoe in Ireland during this period, and he may well be identical with the “Eunan” who was the first bishop of Raphoe. Wisely, Adamnan waited before both Easters were over before returning to Iona, rather than celebrate it differently from his monks, and he died before the festival came around again. His De vero tempore facienda Pascha records his views on this matter.


In 697, Adamnan was present at the synod of Tara, which outlawed women from participating in battles, as they had previously done in Ireland. Tradition attributes this legislation to Adamnan himself, and it is remembered as the “Law of Adamnan”.


In addition to this, Adamnan produced an important Life of Columba, and, rather surprisingly, the Descriptio terrae sanctae, an account of the Holy Land and eastern Mediterranean – based not on first-hand knowledge but on the stories of Arculf, a French bishop who, returning from a pilgrimage, was pushed off course by a storm and stayed at Iona for a while.
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Adelard of Bath, c. 1080-c. 1155


Adelard of Bath was one of the first English philosophers who could credibly be called a scientist. He helped to begin the transmission of Arabian learning to Europe, laying the foundations for the rediscovery of Aristotle. He was also an important figure in the early twelfth-century rise in interest in astrology and the occult.


Little is known of Adelard’s life, although from comments in his later works we can be certain that he was born in Bath, probably the son of a nobleman who had moved there from Lorraine. He was educated at the cathedral school in Tours – probably sent there by John, bishop of Bath, who came from Tours – and while there he played the cithara for Queen Matilda. He also became interested in astronomy.


Accompanied by like-minded followers, including his nephew, Adelard then apparently went on to Laon to study under its master, Anselm, and his brother Ralph, also a mathematician. He then went to southern Italy and Sicily, before heading for Antioch. His travels lasted for seven years; he was near Adana in 1114 (since he wrote of experiencing a datable earthquake there), though it is not known at what point in the seven years this came. It is not known if he reached Jerusalem or went no further than Antioch, but he did acquire a number of Arabic texts, including Arabic translations of Euclid. However, the texts which Adelard read do not seem to have included any of the Aristotelian ones which had been lost in the west; he also seems not to have encountered the work of any Muslim theologians or Aristotelian philosophers, such as Avicenna or al-Ghazali.


Adelard had returned to Bath by 1122, and possibly worked as an adviser to King Henry I; he cast a horoscope for him in 1123. He probably had some kind of role at the exchequer, and he may have continued to cast horoscopes for Henry’s successor, Stephen, in the 1140s and perhaps early 1150s. At the same time, Adelard may well have continued to travel within Europe, and was possibly associated with Chartres since his writings were known there in the 1140s.


During his travels, and afterwards, Adelard wrote a number of works on a wide range of topics. One of his first was De eodem et diverso, featuring a debate between Philosophia and Philcosmia in which a theory of universals is advanced reconciling Plato and Aristotle. More significant was Quaestiones naturales, which he wrote almost immediately upon his return to England from the Middle East. The work is a dialogue, in which Adelard’s nephew asks questions and Adelard explains how the Muslim scholars would answer them, although it becomes increasingly clear that the answers are actually Adelard’s own. The subject matter is mostly scientific: cosmology, biology, astronomy, and mathematics. Adelard frequently exhorts his nephew – and the reader – to use his own powers of reason in considering such questions, instead of relying upon authority. After all, different authorities give different answers. Quaestiones naturales was extremely popular, even being translated into Hebrew; William of Conches drew extensively on it for his own Dragmaticon, and Alexander Neckam did likewise for his De naturis rerum.


In addition to this, Adelard wrote a treatise on the use of the astrolabe and another on falconry, invaluable today for its insights into aristocratic life in twelfth-century England. He also translated the Arabic version of Euclid into Latin, which became extremely popular, overshadowing other translations which soon appeared. It has been argued that the development of Gothic architecture in Europe during this time was influenced by the principles of Euclid as laid out in Adelard’s translation. Equally important was his translation of al-Khwarizmi’s Zij, or astronomical tables. Adelard was deeply interested in astrology as well as astronomy, and he translated a number of Arabic treatises on the subject, including one by Abu Ma’shar. Adelard’s interest in the occult seems to have gone beyond just astrology. He may be the editor or compiler of a twelfth-century version of the occult text Mappae clavicula, which purports to present the alchemical teachings of Hermes Trismegistus, and he did translate another Arabic work on Hermetic magic. He possessed a ring set with an emerald, which he mentions in the Quaestiones, and which may have been a talisman.
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Aelfric of Eynsham, 955-1020


Aelfric of Eynsham was a major scholar of the tenth century, who continued the tradition of Bede and Alfred the Great in transmitting to the English the thought and ideals of earlier, Latin writers. He should not be confused with his pupil Aelfric Bata, who wrote about him, or with the Aelfric who was archbishop of Canterbury from 955 to 1006.


Aelfric was born in around 955, and educated at Winchester under its bishop, Ethelwold. In 987 he moved to a new monastery at Cerne Abbas, which had just been founded by royal charter. It was apparently at Cerne Abbas that he first decided to write homilies in English for the benefit of his fellow monks, but he seems not to have put the plan into action until after 989, when he returned to Winchester.


The result of this was the Catholic homilies, a series of sermons in which Aelfric modelled himself on the church fathers – especially, of course, Augustine, Jerome, and Gregory the Great – but also on Anglo-Saxon writers, above all Bede and Alfred the Great. The homilies are essentially compilations and paraphrases of the works of these and other writers. Of particular interest is the homily on Easter Day, in which Aelfric addresses the problem of what happens during consecration at the Eucharist. He repeats the teaching of Ratramnus of Corbie that, whilst the bread and wine do become the body and blood of Christ, they do so only in a “spiritual” or even typological way and physically remain bread and wine.


Having provided the monks with homilies in their own language, Aelfric then set to giving them the ability to read more in Latin. To this end he wrote the first Latin grammar in English – all the preceding ones, it seems, had been (unhelpfully) in Latin. He also wrote a Colloquium, a dialogue in Latin to help those learning the language. This work formed the model for the famous Colloquia of Aelfric’s student Aelfric Bata, which depict life in a monastic school in a remarkably lively fashion.


For this, Aelfric is sometimes known as Aelfric the Grammarian. He also produced a series of Lives of saints, translated some of Bede’s Latin works into English, and translated the Vulgate of much of the Old Testament into English – apparently relying, to some degree, on otherwise unknown earlier translations. He also made paraphrases of some of the works of Basil of Caesarea, including his Hexameron.


In 1005, Aelfric was made abbot of another new monastery, this time at Eynsham. Here he apparently remained until his death some time after 1020. He kept a lively correspondence with a variety of prominent figures of his day – both in the church and in Anglo-Saxon society. His letters to thanes and other noblemen feature moral exhortation and biblical exegesis, and these contacts were often the start of other projects, such as Aelfric’s Prefaces to various biblical books. The most important of these was his Introduction to the Old and New Testaments, a sort of epitome of the history of salvation as revealed in the Bible.


His letters were evidently highly regarded, as some bishops had him write pastoral epistles on their behalf. Aelfric did so willingly but refused to write anything about episcopal duties, since he was a mere monk.
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Aelred of Rievaulx, 1110-1163


Aelred was one of the foremost spiritual writers of the twelfth century, to such an extent that he was known to contemporaries as “the Bernard of the north”. He has been especially appreciated – or, on occasion, considered dubious – for his emphasis on the role of friendship in the spiritual life.



Life:


Much of Aelred’s life is known from both his own writings and from the Life by his disciple Walter Daniel. His name was originally Aethelred, but he changed it to match the Anglo-Norman regime with which he was associated in his early years. He was born in Hexham, in Northumberland, to a noble family; not only was his father a priest but his grandfather had been one too, and so on back for several generations. Aelred’s great-grandfather had been the custodian of St Cuthbert’s coffin. In 1113, however, the new regulations about priestly celibacy were enforced in the archdiocese of York, and the inherited priesthood came to an end.


In 1124, David I became king of Scotland, and Aelred joined the court, although it is possible that he was associated with the royal family from an earlier age. He became close to the king’s son and stepsons, and later became dispensator – a steward in charge of the court’s finances and kitchens. Aelred later wrote that this was an extremely unhappy time in his life, even though everyone envied him his success; he was secretly tormented by lust and jealousy. He may have been in love with one of his friends – Aelred was probably homosexual, and he continued to be pained by lust after becoming a monk, although there is no reason to suppose that he did not successfully overcome whatever temptation he felt.


In 1134, David sent Aelred to York, to meet the archbishop, Thurstan. On the way back, he and his companions visited a new Cistercian monastery at Rievaulx. As he was riding back to Scotland, Aelred apparently decided almost on a whim to return to the monastery. He asked his companions if they wanted to do the same thing. One of them did, and so Aelred accompanied him – later claiming that he would not have gone if no-one else had wanted to. Aelred became a novice at Rievaulx a few days later.


He soon became close to the abbot, William, who had been secretary to Bernard of Clairvaux; Aelred worked as William’s secretary and adviser. After Thurstan of York died in 1140, William became involved in the debates over who should succeed him, and he sent Aelred to Rome as his emissary. On the way, Aelred visited Clairvaux, where Bernard gave him letters for the pope.


After returning to Rivaulx, Aelred became master of the novices, and began writing. Bernard asked Aelred to write a book explaining the contemplative theology of the Cistercians, in the face of continuing attacks from Cluniacs. Aelred therefore began work on what would become De speculo caritatis, but he probably did not complete it for at least another decade.


In 1143, Aelred left Rivaulx to become abbot of a new monastery at Revesby, where he continued to write. We hear of Aelred’s concern for his charges during this period. In particular, one monk became discouraged and tried to leave the monastery. Aelred went on hunger strike in protest, and we are told that the monk was miraculously prevented from walking out through the open door of the monastery. In 1147, Aelred returned to Rivaulx, this time as abbot; he remained there until his death. He continued to be close to the monks under his care (even, we are told, allowing them to sit on his bed holding hands with each other), and he seems to have been criticised for being too lax with them. On one occasion he was attacked by a monk who was apparently mentally ill; Aelred refused to punish him. He also seems to have been criticised for leading too indulgent a lifestyle. In fact, his ascetic practices in his early years as a monk had left him quite ill and plagued by arthritis (perhaps aggravated by his habit of taking very cold baths to curb his lustful desires).


Aelred continued to write. In the late 1140s he began his most famous work, De spiritali amicitia, and in the 1150s wrote a number of historical treatises. His Genealogia regum Anglorum was written for Henry II at his succession to the English throne in 1154. He also produced a number of sermons, and a commentary on Isaiah 13-16. However, he was increasingly ill for the last ten years of his life. He was excused some of the requirements of his position, and lived in a hut away from the main buildings of the monastery. His death, in 1163, came at the end of a long and painful illness.



Thought:


Not all of Aelred’s works survive: in particular, almost all his letters have been lost. Some other works are of doubtful authenticity. However, his common concerns are repeated throughout his spiritual writings, including his sermons and treatises.


De speculo caritatis presents Aelred’s thoughts on the monastic vocation in the context of the divine charity. He argues that true love and charity require tranquillity, not passion and emotion. This is why some people feel discouraged when they become monks – they seem to lose their passion for Christ in the routine of the monastery. Aelred answers that they may have lost shallow sentiment, but this is a good thing. To come close to God requires the tranquillity of the Sabbath, and he points out that the Old Testament talks of three Sabbaths – one every seven days, one every seven years, and one every fifty years. These correspond to what Aelred calls “spiritual Sabbaths”. The first spiritual Sabbath is a state of internal peace and order reached after six days of work. In this state, the soul stops performing sinful actions. But the second spiritual Sabbath comes from showing love to others, first relatives and friends, and then enemies. This results in even greater tranquillity, since one is now spiritually united to everyone, and therefore immune to harm from them. In this state, the soul loses all selfishness. Finally, the third spiritual Sabbath, that of the jubilee year, comes from the love of God. In this state, the soul loses sight of everything that distracts it from God.


Throughout this, Aelred stresses the role of the community. It is through turning one’s attention away from oneself, and towards other people, that one begins to turn towards God. Other people thus play an essential role in the spiritual life. In particular, the Cistercian community, with its strict rule of life, allows the believer to share in the sufferings of Christ. For love requires empathy, just as it also gives the ability to endure such sufferings lightly.


The importance of other people in the spiritual life is also the theme of Aelred’s De spiritali amicitia. In this unusual treatise, Aelred describes and recommends the practice of having special friends who help each other in the spiritual life. The book consists of two dialogues, each featuring real friends of Aelred’s. Aelred argues against the accepted wisdom of the time – that close friendships in monasteries were to be discouraged – by considering the close friendships described in the Bible, such as those between David and Jonathan or between Jesus and the beloved disciple. Aelred also draws on Cicero, a favourite author of his, and his works on friendship. He argues that friendship is a rung on the ladder that leads to contemplation of God, since it is with friends that one experiences genuine love. Indeed, Aelred’s idealised descriptions of life in the monastery – where people love each other unreservedly – present it as a foretaste of heaven. He is keen, however, to stress that such friendship should be spiritual, and warns against frivolity, excessive emotion, and, even worse, lust. Most important, however, is the fact that spiritual friends can help each other to draw closer to God. A couple of friends together, in the peace of the monastery, can create the calm which is necessary to contemplate God, and they can share their experiences of doing so, helping each other understand more than either could alone. And to have genuine care for one’s friend – to the extent that one prays to Christ on his behalf – is to experience the rejection of selfishness which is an essential step towards contemplating God.
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Aetius, d. c. 370


Aetius was the founder of what became known as Anomoeanism, or “Neo Arianism”. According to Gregory of Nyssa (Contra Eunomium I.6), he was originally a serf in a vineyard, before working as a metal-smith – which was enough to damn him in the eyes of the rather snobbish Gregory. Socrates (Historia ecclesiastica II 35) tells us that Aetius became prominent in Antioch, in around 350. In 351 he published the Syntagmation, which presented his teaching in the form of short syllogisms.


Gregory and Socrates agree that Aetius’ heresy originated from studying too much Aristotle, and indeed it does seem to have been an intellectual, philosophically-inspired position, which did not really have much in common with either Arius himself or the “Homoians”. The “Homoians”, or more moderate Arians, argued that the Father and Son were alike in will, if not in nature. But Aetius seems to have gone further, describing the Father and Son as “unlike”, and so he and his followers were also known as the “Anomoeans”. They argued that because the Father begets, and the Son is begotten, they cannot be similar in nature. In contrast to Arius, who was a popular preacher, Aetius was essentially a logician and his doctrines never became popular. In particular, the Homoians objected to them just as much as the Nicenes did – it was the Homoians who excommunicated Aetius at Antioch. Later, the prominent Homoian Acacius of Caesarea spent some time working against Anomoeanism, apparently being prepared to join forces with the Nicenes and even sign the Symbol of Nicaea as part of this campaign.


Aetius’ views were later developed and ably defended by his secretary, Eunomius.
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Agapetus I (pope), d. 536


Although he is remembered as a saint, Agapetus’ papacy was not an unqualified success. His greatest achievements were to have the eastern emperor recognise the primacy of Rome, and to enforce – briefly – Chalcedonian orthodoxy on the eastern church at a time when official policy sought to reconcile the Monophysites.


Agapetus came from an aristocratic background, and did his best to reconcile the different factions that at that time were splitting the Roman church. He also worked against Arianism in Africa, which meant that despite his good relations with the African churches he forbade their priests from coming to Italy without authorisation, and forbade converted Arians from becoming priests at all. With the support of his friend Cassiodorus, he hoped to found a theological school in Rome on the model of Barsumas’ and Narsai’s famous Nestorian school in Nisibis, setting aside his own house as a library, but the project never got off the ground.


Agapetus is more remembered, however, for his diplomatic mission to Constantinople. It was undertaken at the insistence of Theodatus, ruler of Italy, who feared the emperor Justinian’s apparent desire to invade his territory. Borrowing money and even selling liturgical vessels to pay for the journey, the pope travelled to Constantinople in early 536 to beg for peace. In this he failed, and the war went ahead anyway. More successful was Agapetus’ opposition to Anthimus, bishop of Constantinople, who was unpopular in the city. Agapetus condemned him for his sympathy to Monophysitism, and successfully lobbied Justinian to depose him, on the basis that he had been uncanonically transferred from one diocese to another. Agapetus therefore became the first pope to consecrate a new bishop of Constantinople, Menas. Both Menas and Justinian submitted a Chalcedonian statement of faith to Agapetus, and Justinian recognised not only the primacy of the Roman bishop but his right of succession to Peter.


While he was in Constantinople, Agapetus fell ill and died. His body was shipped back to Rome for burial, accompanied by the future Pope Vigilius, who had gone to Constantinople before him.


Literature – Secondary literature: Richards, J. The popes and the papacy in the early Middle Ages 476752 London: Routledge & Kegan Paul 1979: Roberts, E. “Notes on early Christian libraries in Rome” in Speculum 9 1934





Agatho (pope), d. 681


Agatho was possibly born in Sicily, but came from a Greek-speaking family. He was therefore a wise – or lucky – choice for pope, being elected in 678, just as the emperor Constantine IV was planning a council for the final overthrow of the Monothelitism that his grandfather, Heraclius, had promulgated in his Ekthesis forty years earlier.


Agatho is chiefly now remembered for his actions at that council, but he was in addition a capable and significant administrator in the west, acting for a while as his own treasurer. His short tenure on the Roman throne saw expanding autonomy of the papal dominions, as well as increasing splendour in the papal ceremonies.


Agatho was keen to bolster his own position at the council proposed by the emperor. Before agreeing to the council, he held one of his own in 680, partly to ensure that the western delegates would be united in Constantinople, and partly as a show of his own ecclesiastical strength.


Constantine, for his part, was happy to allow the bishops to come to a dogmatic decision without imperial interference. The third council of Constantinople – the sixth ecumenical council – began in November 680, and lasted nearly a year. It condemned the doctrine of Monothelitism, and with it Pope Honorius I, who had tentatively supported the doctrine at its inception.


Agatho died during the proceedings, but he was recognised, together with the future patriarch of Constantinople, Germanus I, as one of the prime movers behind the council. His apparent support of the condemnation of his predecessor has been a traditional problem for defenders of papal authority ever since.


Literature – Secondary literature: Gibbs, M. “The decrees of Agatho and the Gregorian plan for York” in Speculum 48 1973; Richards, J. The popes and the papacy in the early Middle Ages 476-752 London: Routledge & Kegan Paul 1979



Agnellus of Pisa, 1194-1236


Agnellus of Pisa was one of the most important of the first generation of Franciscan friars. He brought the order to England, and also helped to create the tradition of Franciscan scholarship by founding its first schools in Paris and Oxford.


Not a great deal is known of Agnellus’ life; the main source is the Chronicle of Thomas of Eccleston, written about twenty years after Agnellus’ death. In particular, nothing much is known of his early life in Pisa. If the tradition that Francis of Assisi himself accepted Agnellus into the Franciscan order is true, this probably happened in 1211 when Francis was passing through Pisa.


After the first general chapter of the order in 1217, friars were sent throughout Europe to preach and to found new houses. Agnellus accompanied the first group to France, led by Pacificus, and he helped to set up the first foundation in Paris, which would later develop into an important school there. The house was built in the English quarter of Paris, and Agnellus presumably became friendly with many of the English residents of the city during this time.


In 1224, after another general chapter of the order, Agnellus travelled to England, on the orders of Francis, to establish the Franciscans there. He arrived in Dover with eight other friars, including three English clerics, and founded the first English Franciscan friary at Canterbury soon after. Meanwhile, one of his companions, Richard of Ingworth, travelled to London to meet up with the Dominicans there, and found the second house. Richard then founded a third house at Oxford. All of these foundations grew rapidly. Agnellus himself seems to have been personally very popular, with both the existing ecclesiastical hierarchy and with King Henry III. The archbishop of Canterbury, Stephen Langton, welcomed the friars and encouraged them in their work. Agnellus was clearly enormously energetic, and oversaw the establishment of a large number of houses in a very short space of time. He seems to have seen no contradiction between the speedy acquisition of land and buildings and the order’s oath of poverty, although while in Paris he did protest at the building of an elaborate house for the order. As a result, the first foundations grew rapidly or moved to larger premises, and new ones were founded too.


The most important of these was a second one in Oxford. Agnellus oversaw its foundation in 1225, and helped to set up a school there too. The idea that the friars might dedicate themselves to scholarship was not yet very current in the Franciscan order; Francis himself, in the order’s rule, had stipulated that those who could not read should not seek to learn, but be content with what they had. But Agnellus, while in Paris, seems to have come to the conclusion that scholarship was important, especially if the friars were to preach, although it should not be engaged in purely for its own sake. There is a story that he entered the school to find the friars having a heated argument over the question “Does God exist?” and was horrified that they should be discussing such a thing.


At first, the friars simply attended the lectures already being given at Oxford, but soon Agnellus decided to set up a new school specifically for them, and hired Robert Grosseteste, the most prominent scholar in Oxford, to teach them. When Grosseteste became bishop of Lincoln in 1235, he was succeeded at the school by his pupil Adam Marsh, the first Franciscan to become a master of theology at Oxford. The school proved so successful that others were founded at friaries throughout the country, even where there was no prior tradition of teaching. The rise of Franciscan learning in England over the following century was thus a direct result of Agnellus’ policies in the early days of the order there.


Agnellus remained extremely busy with the affairs of both the order and the state. In 1229, the first chapter of the province of England was held in London. In 1231, Agnellus’ mission reached Scotland, and by 1235 the country was considered a separate province (although it retained this status for only four years). At the same time, Agnellus was mediating between Henry III and Richard the Marshal, the Earl of Pembroke: Pembroke was leading a cabal of barons who were determined to dethrone the king. Agnellus was popular with both of them, so, together with Edmund of Abingdon, the new archbishop of Canterbury, he tried to negotiate peace between them and prevent civil war. Unfortunately he failed; war did break out, and Pembroke was killed in 1234. Agnellus himself died in 1236 at Oxford, worn out by his hard work over the previous twelve years.


Literature – Secondary literature: Banti, O. and Soriani Innocenti, M., eds. Il francescanesimo a Pisa (secc. XIII-XIV) e la missione del Beato Agnello in Inghilterra a Canterbury e Cambridge (1224-1236) Pisa: Felici 2003; Gilbert, F. B. Agnellus and the English Grey Friars London: Burns & Oates 1937; Harding, J. Agnellus of Pisa, 1194-1236: first Franciscan provincial in England, 1224-1236 Canterbury: Franciscan Study Centre 1978



Agobard of Lyon, 769-840


Agobard was one of the leading scholars of the Carolingian age, and an important defender of rationalism in the early Middle Ages.


Agobard was born in northern Spain. He apparently entered a monastery as a child, since he was 13 when, in 782, he fled from the Moors with his abbot to a new monastery near Narbonne. In 792, he moved to Lyon, a city still recovering from the raids of the Saracens earlier in the century. Here he rose through the ecclesiastical ranks, becoming a suffragan bishop in 804. He also consolidated his education, becoming immersed not only in the scriptures but in the Latin fathers – especially Augustine, but also, unusually for the time, Tertullian.


In 814, following the retirement of Leidrad of Lyon, Agobard, who had been acting as his righthand man for some years, was about to succeed him when a group of other bishops pointed out that a bishop could not be succeeded while he still lived. So although Agobard was bishop of Lyon in practice, he did not officially gain the title until 816, when Leidrad died at his monastery. Florus, the indefatigable deacon of Lyon, ably supported him throughout the period.


As bishop, Agobard devoted considerable energy to trying to stamp out superstition and lingering pagan practices. A particular concern of his was the fact that so much money, which could have been spent to help the poor, was wasted on securing the services of magicians. He criticised the custom of cheering on the moon during a lunar eclipse, as well as the common belief in “weather-makers” – the subject of his Contra insulam vulgi opinionem de grandine et tonitruis, in which he attacks the superstition by appealing not only to the power of God but also to rational arguments. For example, the predictability and regularity of the weather makes it unlikely that there are magicians controlling it. Agobard would take pains to visit people who claimed to have seen the weather being controlled, and persuade them that they must have been mistaken. Another belief attacked in this work was the rumour that a certain nobleman had hired people to spread magic dust on Charlemagne’s fields, poisoning his cattle – which Agobard again argued was ridiculous and impossible.


Agobard’s opposition to superstition extended to the reverence of icons and other images, which he regarded as lingering paganism thinly disguised as Christianity. In 824, the Byzantine emperor Michael II asked the west for advice on the perennial problem of icons. An assembly convened the following year in Paris to repeat the decision of the council of Frankfurt in 794, that icons are good memorials but should not be worshipped. Agobard followed this up in 826 with his Contra eorum superstitionem qui picturis et imaginibus sanctorum adorationis obsequium deferendum putant, a work influenced by Claudius of Turin (indeed, a work by Claudius on the same subject was for a long time attributed to Agobard). He argued that a picture is nothing other than a picture, with no soul or feeling, and refused to call any material object “holy”; art is a human activity, and therefore intrinsically secular and unrelated to piety. The only image which he regarded as unambiguously positive in a religious sense was a bare cross.


Agobard was also noted for his opposition to Adoptionism, as represented by Felix of Urgel, who had been sentenced to confinement in Lyon and with whom Agobard debated. After Felix’s death in 818, Agobard discovered a catechism he had written which seemed to him to be Adoptionist, and he wrote Adversum dogma Felicis Urgellensis to combat it. Like Alcuin of York before him, Agobard regarded Felix’s theology as essentially Nestorian.


Another concern of Agobard’s was the priesthood, dealt with in his De privilegio et jure sacerdotii. Here, he anticipated the Protestant belief in the priesthood of all believers, arguing that priests were under no obligation to be any holier than the laity, because anything that excluded someone from being a priest would also exclude them from the church. By the same token, as Augustine had argued, the efficacy of a sacrament did not depend on the morality of the priest offering it.


Agobard was also interested in secular matters such as the rule of law, and produced his Adversus legume Gundobadi to try to overturn the confused system in Lyon which, as something of a crossroads of the old kingdoms before Charlemagne, still operated a number of different legal systems. More striking, however, was Agobard’s opposition – apparently unique at the time – to the use of the “ordeal” in trials, something which had recently been reaffirmed at the council of Aix in 817. Agobard regarded the ordeals of water, hot iron, cross, and combat to be cruel, unchristian, and unreliable, and argued that unity of law and more emphasis on witnesses and evidence might make them obsolete.


However, Agobard himself came under suspicion after he attended the diet of Attigny in 822, which ordered a number of church reforms, including the return to the church of ecclesiastical lands which had been given to nobles. Agobard’s enthusiasm in attempting to enforce this made him unpopular with many nobles, which was exacerbated by his opposition to the tolerant policy that Louis the Pious adopted towards Jews. In both of these matters, Agobard was concerned about the interference of the state in what he regarded as ecclesiastical or spiritual concerns. He insisted that the slave of a Jew could be baptised without his master’s consent, but when he took the case to the imperial court in 823, he was rudely ordered out of the emperor’s presence. Letters to the court had no effect. Agobard followed them up with De insolentia Judaeorum and De Judaicis superstitionibus – the latter connecting his new struggle with the Jews to his old hatred of superstition.


In 829, Fredegisus, abbot of Tours and a powerful figure at the court, wrote a now lost work accusing Agobard of several errors, which the bishop answered the following year in his Contra objectiones Fredigisi abbatis. The abbot had accused him of interpreting the Bible too freely, and Agobard replied that the words of scripture themselves should not be taken too seriously, because God did not dictate them word for word – which is why the Bible features different styles and genres. The words change sense when they are translated from one language to another, but the important thing is the meaning, which is what we should focus on.


Agobard played an ambiguous role in the revolts of Louis the Pious’ sons in 830 and 833. On the latter occasion, he urged the emperor to heed Pope Gregory IV, who interceded on behalf of the sons. Agobard argued for papal authority, but to no avail; and as Lothar, Pepin, and Louis the German advanced on their father he produced a Liber apologeticus or “Manifesto” in their support, in which he criticised the emperor and his second wife, the mother of Charles the Bald and a woman popularly held to be of less than perfect virtue. Louis the Pious was deposed without a battle, and resigned the throne before Agobard in his church in Lyon.


Unfortunately for him, the new emperor, Lothar, soon fell out with his brothers, who rose against him and restored their father to power in 834. Agobard fled to the protection of Lothar in Italy, and in the following year was deprived of the revenue of Lyon, although he was not deposed. His diocese was administered in his absence by Amalarius of Metz. Amalarius’ attempts to reform the liturgy of Lyon were met by opposition from the clergy and a series of attacks from the exiled Agobard, who argued that only biblical songs should be sung in church, and the emphasis should be on the meaning of the words, not on fanciful tunes. By the same token, Agobard opposed the use of allegory in explaining liturgy, which was only human invention; but he also opposed the allegorical interpretation of scripture itself.


Amalarius was found guilty of unorthodox teaching in 838, and Agobard took the opportunity to return to Lyon. He was reconciled to Louis the Pious, and died whilst undertaking a diplomatic mission on his behalf to his estranged grandson, Pepin II. Agobard was later venerated as a saint in Lyon, although he was never canonised. Like most Carolingian scholars, he was also a poet of some note.
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Aidan of Lindisfarne, d. 651


Aidan is sometimes known as the “apostle of the north”, the man who brought Christianity to the north of England and who established the great monastery of Lindisfarne. He is not to be confused with Ansgar, who is often given the same title for his role in the conversion of Scandinavia. Bede is almost the sole source for Aidan’s life.


Aidan was an Irishman of noble blood, who at an unknown date entered the monastery of Columba on Iona, at that time the centre of Christian activities in Scotland. While he was there a remarkable opportunity for evangelism was opened up in Northumbria: Oswald, son of the late King Ethelfrid, who after the overthrow of his father had been brought up by the monks on Iona, had won a battle at Heaven Field on the Tyne and regained the kingdom. He sent messengers to Iona, requesting missionaries to bring Christianity to Northumbria, for whilst Edwin, who had defeated Ethelfrid, had become a Christian, he had in his turn also been defeated and the religion had been more or less wiped out from the kingdom. Paulinus, the first archbishop of York, had fled back to Kent.


The monks first sent a missionary named Corman, who failed to make any headway and returned to Iona declaring that the Northumbrians were unteachable. In his place, in 635, they sent Aidan, who arranged with Oswald to set up a new monastery in the kingdom to act as a centre of evangelism. York might have seemed the obvious location, especially since this had been established as a metropolitan see by Augustine of Canterbury; but Aidan apparently knew or cared little of Augustine’s mission to England and instead built his monastery on the island of Lindisfarne, off the east coast of Northumbria, in imitation of the monastery of Iona. The new monastery, like the old, consisted at first of a church surrounded by a group of fairly simple huts and houses. Lindisfarne was proclaimed a new diocese, and Aidan its first bishop. One of the most important elements of the monastery, however, in spreading its influence in subsequent years, was the school that Aidan established there. Wilfrid, later to become bishop of York and sparring partner of Theodore of Tarsus, was educated here, together with St Cedd, St Chad, and other luminaries.


Aidan established another retreat for himself on Farne Island, near Lindisfarne, but he spent much of his time travelling on foot throughout Northumbria, and also the lands which Oswald had conquered around it. Indeed, we are told that Oswald accompanied him on much of his travels, translating his sermons into the language of the Northumbrians. Where the Roman missionaries like Augustine seem to have focused their attentions on converting entire kingdoms in a single blow by converting their kings, as did some later missionaries like Ansgar, Aidan seems to have recognised the value of preaching to the common people on an individual basis. We are told that as he wandered the roads of Northumbria he would speak to everyone he passed. If they were already a Christian he would exhort them in their faith, and if they were not, he would preach to them. He enjoyed great success, and churches were built throughout the north of England, including the church of St Peter at York, begun by Edwin, and now completed by Oswald. Many nobles gave Aidan large tracts of land to found new monasteries, but instead of doing this he sold most of the the land and used the money to buy children, who were often sold as slaves at this time, and educate them at Lindisfarne.


After Oswald’s death in battle to the pagan Penda of Mercia, he was succeeded by Oswin and Oswiu, with whom Aidan was also on good terms. However, the murder of Oswin by Oswiu in 651 seems to have upset Aidan greatly, and he died shortly afterwards. He was buried at Lindisfarne, but some of his bones would later be put into St Cuthbert’s coffin, together with Oswald’s skull; the others were reburied in Iona.
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Alan of Lille, c. 1116-1202


Alan of Lille (or Alanus Insulis) was one of the most important scholars of the second half of the twelfth century. His broad learning earned him the title “Universal Doctor”, and his attempts to create a systematic theology, carefully argued from point to point, anticipate the great works of philosophical theology of the thirteenth century.



Life:


Not a great deal is known of Alan’s life. His approximate date of birth was established only after his remains were exhumed in 1960, when he was found to have died in his mid-80s, older than previously thought. He was born in Lille, in Flanders, and was probably educated there. He arrived in Paris in the mid-1130s and studied there and at Chartres, probably under Peter Abelard, Gilbert de la Porrée, Thierry of Chartres, and William of Conches, among others. He went on to teach at Paris.


At some point, Alan travelled through southwest France, apparently teaching for a while at Montpellier, probably in the 1180s. Here he encountered both the Cathars and the Cistercians who were preaching against them, and he too preached against the Cathars with considerable success. At some point, however, he retired to Citeaux, where he remained until his death. It may have been here that he wrote his De fide Catholica, contra hereticos, attacking not just the Cathars but other movements of the time, especially the Waldenses.


Throughout his career, Alan wrote a considerable amount, on a wide range of topics. His works include commentaries on the Song of Songs and other texts, including the creeds; and he also wrote poetry, sermons, and treatises on theology and ethics. Many of these were written with a practical aim, such as his treatise on the art of preaching, Ars praedicandi. This book reflected an increased sense, in his day, of the need for original preaching. In the early twelfth century, most preachers had simply read patristic sermons; but the spread of movements considered heretical such as those of Peter de Bruis, Valdes, or the Cathars, in the second half of the century led to a recognition that more original preaching was required to address new circumstances. Alan’s Ars praedicandi was intended to help preachers compose their own sermons, but it is also something of a compendium of his own views on the Christian life, since it offers suggestions of what to say in sermons on different subjects, as well as how to say it.


Alan also wrote a dictionary of theological and biblical terms, the Liber in distinctionibus dictionum theologicalium. More significant was his Theologicae regulae, which aimed to set out Christian doctrine in a systematic – almost geometric – way, rather like Spinoza’s Ethics. It seems to be influenced by Euclid’s Elements – available in Latin since Adelard of Bath’s translation of the early twelfth century – as well as by the Neoplatonic Liber de causis and the Hermetic Liber viginti quattuor philosophorum, twelfth-century works presenting philosophical or theological ideas in a quasi-geometric way. Another of Alan’s works, the Summa quoniam homines, follows the same lines, but seems unfinished. There also exists a work entitled De arte Catholicae fidei, traditionally attributed to Alan, but probably written by someone influenced by him – perhaps Nicholas of Amiens.



Thought:


The Theologicae regulae consists of a series of regulae or propositions. Some are presented as following on from others, while some seem to be meant to be self-evident. Alan begins with the concept of unity, as expressed in the claim that “the monad is that by which anything is one”, and draws from this the idea that God, who is unity itself, is a Trinity – for if you multiply one by one you get its own equal. God is, above all, simple, for his unity is the source of all multiplicity. He does not have different attributes, so if you truly say that God is X and truly say that he is Y, you are really saying the same thing twice.


Alan’s understanding of theological language is influenced by Gilbert de la Porrée. Like Gilbert, he is interested in the qualities quo (or “by which”) we can talk of God, and argues that we can’t really talk about what God is like in himself. Thus, in applying words to God, we “transfer” them from their ordinary meanings – although Alan notes that they have a tendency to want to slip back again, which can be confusing. Alan’s use of metaphor to describe God includes his famous description of God as “the intelligible sphere whose centre is everywhere and his circumference nowhere”.


According to Alan, human beings have two main faculties of understanding: reason and “extasis”. Reason can be applied only to earthly things, while extasis can be applied to spiritual ones. Extasis itself is divided into two: intellect, by which we understand created spiritual things, and intelligence, by which we begin to understand God. To reach that state, though, it is necessary for God himself to grant us additional powers of understanding, since on our own we cannot understand him. Indeed, this process is one of passing “into God”, and represents some kind of deification – although Alan is not clear on precisely what this means.


Most of Alan’s work, however, has a practical or moral focus rather than a theoretical one. His De virtutibus et vitiis, for example, offers a discussion of the various virtues and vices. A similar concern lies behind his most famous work, Anticlaudianus, a rhetorical poem. It describes the attempt of Nature to create a perfect man and this man’s final victory over the vices. It is intended as an allegory not simply of virtue but of spiritual progression too, since in the first part of the poem the virtues must ascend to heaven to persuade God to create a soul for the perfect man.
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Albertus Magnus, c. 1200-1280


Albertus Magnus (Albert the Great, or sometimes Albert of Cologne) was one of the most important figures of the thirteenth century – a major philosopher and theologian, who championed the use of Aristotle in theology and was recognised as a sage in his own long lifetime (the title “Magnus”, not normally used of any theologian from the high Middle Ages, was applied to him even before his death). However, he has often been eclipsed by the greater fame of his student and disciple, Thomas Aquinas.



Life:


Albertus was probably born in Lauingen, in the diocese of Augsburg, at an uncertain date around the turn of the thirteenth century – perhaps as early as 1193 or as late as 1207. However, it is possible that “Lauingen” was actually his family name and he did not come from the town at all. Little is known about his early years and upbringing, but he almost certainly studied at Padua. He seems to have travelled around Italy during this period, visiting Venice and being caught in the Lombardy earthquake of 1222, though it is not known how long he spent in Italy. However, he apparently joined the Dominican order after hearing the preaching of Jordan of Saxony, the head of the Dominicans, while he was there.


In around 1230, Albertus went to the Dominican house in Cologne, where he spent a couple of years studying. He was then sent to several cities in Germany to teach at the new Dominican friaries there: first Hildesheim, then Freiburg, Regensburg, and Strasbourg, in each case for a couple of years. During this period, Albertus began writing, producing his De natura boni.


In the early 1240s, Albertus was sent to Paris to become a master of theology. Here he encountered, apparently for the first time, the newly discovered works of Aristotle (he had previously known only the logical texts). He seems to have acquired his own copies of Latin translations of Aristotle, and also had access to the Muslim commentators upon them. His Summa de creaturis, written not long after arriving in Paris, uses many ideas from these authors. In 1245 he became a master in theology and spent three years teaching. We are told that he quickly became one of the most respected and sought-after masters of Paris, to the extent that he had to lecture in the open air because there were no halls large enough to contain his audiences. Although a Dominican, he may also have been among the team of scholars commissioned by the Franciscan order to edit and complete the Summa theologica of Alexander of Hales. In 1248 he supported the condemnation of the Talmud by the papal legate, Odo of Tusculum. Albertus’ interest in scientific matters was well known: one of the sons of Ferdinand III of Castille, then studying in Paris, found a curious pearl with pictures of snakes on it, and gave it to Albertus.


Albertus now began to write in earnest. He began commentaries on Peter Lombard’s Sententiae and on the works of Pseudo-Dionysius; both of these projects were later completed at Strasbourg. He also produced a Summa Parisiensis, actually six distinct treatises: De sacramentis; De incarnatione; De resurrectione; De IV coaequaevis; De homine; and De bono. His lectures, sermons, and quaestiones from this period also survive, though some are still in the process of being edited.


Among his pupils at this time were Ulrich of Strasbourg, and also Thomas Aquinas, whose notes on his mentor’s lectures would form the basis for some of Albertus’ later writings. In 1248, Albertus returned to Cologne to teach there, accompanied by Aquinas, who continued to assist him until 1252, when he returned to Paris.


In Cologne, Albertus embarked on his most ambitious project: a paraphrase and exposition of the complete works of Aristotle, as well as those of his commentators. The idea was to produce an encyclopaedia of all scientific and philosophical knowledge. For those subjects that Aristotle and his commentators did not address, or where Albertus considered their work deficient, he wrote his own treatises to fill the gaps. This task kept him occupied between about 1250 and 1270.


In 1254, Albertus was elected provincial of the German Dominicans. He spent a year travelling around the enormous area under his control, visiting the various friaries. He always travelled on foot, which meant that although he could not study while travelling, he could talk to the people he met about natural philosophy and gather information. He also visited Poland to preach in those areas where paganism was still strong. In 1256 he was called to Anagni to defend the Dominican order from the attacks of William of St Amour, leader of a group within the University of Paris who resented the growing influence of the mendicant orders. Pope Alexander IV was impressed by Albertus’ eloquent speech on behalf of the order – and also by the defence that Bonaventure made on behalf of the Franciscans – and condemned William’s book against them. Albertus stayed in Italy until the general chapter of the Dominicans at Florence in 1257, at which he resigned as provincial of Germany; he then returned to Cologne to continue teaching there. He continued to work on his paraphrase of Aristotle, as well as a number of biblical commentaries, including those on John, Matthew, and the letters of the New Testament. In 1259, he was part of a commission charged with producing definitive guidelines on how philosophical and theological studies were to be conducted within the Dominican order.


In 1260 – in the face of his own considerable reluctance – Albertus was appointed bishop of Regensburg. The people nicknamed him “Ligatus Calceus” – “Big Boots” – after the large shoes, usual for Dominicans at the time, which he continued to wear. He continued to write, too, producing his important commentary on Luke while bishop. He discharged his duties conscientiously – travelling around the diocese on foot, as usual – but evidently disliked them enormously; after only a year he handed in his resignation, and he stepped down in 1262. He spent much of the second half of his episcopate in Italy, waiting for the election of Pope Urban IV.


In 1263, Urban ordered Albertus to preach the crusade throughout Germany, which he did until Urban’s death the following year. He then settled at the Dominican friary of Wurzburg for the next five years: here he finally completed his paraphrase and commentary on the Aristotelian corpus. It may also have been here that he wrote De unitate intellectus contra Averroistas, in which he attacked the Averroists’ doctrine of the unity of the human intellect. In 1269 he returned to Cologne as a sort of professor emeritus. Now famous as one of the most learned men of his age, he spent his last years here in semiretirement, still teaching and writing. He wrote more commentaries on biblical books, including the Psalms and Revelation. One of his last books was De adhaerendo Deo, a short treatise on mystical contemplation. He also wrote his Summa theologiae at this time, in response to the requests of the other friars; the work follows the structure of Lombard’s Sententiae, and Albertus never completed it – possibly abandoning it when he read Thomas Aquinas’ work of the same title. Albertus apparently burst into tears when he heard of Aquinas’ death in 1274. In 1277, he is said to have travelled to Paris to speak powerfully against the proposed condemnation of Aquinas; it is possible that he never really travelled there, but instead wrote on behalf of his former pupil. Either way, his intervention was certainly critical in saving Aquinas’ reputation. Afterwards, he is said to have made a comprehensive study of Aquinas’ writings and concluded that there was no more work to be done in theology.


In his last years, Albertus’ memory is said to have begun to fail him, although his will, written in 1279, claims that he continues to be in sound body and mind. He died the following year.


Albertus’ vast oeuvre is still being edited and published. The task is complicated by the difficulty of establishing the authenticity of much of it. One work, the Compendium theologiae veritatis, is actually by his student Hugh of Strasbourg, setting out Albertus’ theological ideas in a more systematic way than he ever did himself. In addition, Albertus’ reputation as a scientist and even magician led to many alchemical, magical, and occult texts being attributed to him in later years. These helped to increase the aura of mystique surrounding his name. His authentic writings do show some interest in and knowledge of alchemy, but not to the extent that his reputation might suggest.



Thought:


Although one of the dominant intellectual figures of the thirteenth century, Albertus Magnus was not a particularly original theologian. His theological writings–primarily his commentary on Lombard’s Sententiae, his biblical commentaries, and his two Summas – testify to a largely traditional and conservative understanding of the Christian faith, though expressed with enormous learning and clarity. They were all extremely popular for precisely this reason. His De adhaerendo Deo, for example, recommends a standard procedure of withdrawal from the world and focusing on God alone, reflecting Albertus’ reading of ancient spiritual writers such as Pseudo-Dionysius and recent ones such as Richard of St Victor; but it expresses these ideas clearly and concisely.


Albertus was much more significant as a philosopher and scientist. In his desire to collect whatever knowledge he could from whatever source possible, he was not unlike Aristotle himself. He questioned people he met about the natural world, kept a variety of pets which he studied, commented on scientific claims he found in earlier writers, and also conducted his own observations. Indeed, he argued that personal observation was a vital tool in natural philosophy, especially botany. In his lifetime, Albertus seems to have been regarded as the primary living authority on these matters.


Albertus’ use of Aristotle was much more important. Like Bonaventure, he represents something of a “middle way” between the two extreme positions of the time – the exaggerated Aristotelianism of the Averroists, primarily Siger of Brabant, and the complete rejection of Aristotle. Albertus condemns the Averroists for both their doctrines and their excessive veneration of the Philosopher. He is happy to reject Aristotle’s views where they conflict with those of the church, such as on the eternity of the world. However, he is much more enthusiastic about Aristotle than Bonaventure is, as his two-decade effort to present Aristotle’s thought in a form acceptable to his contemporaries demonstrates. For Albertus, as for no scholastic thinker before him, Aristotle is the determining influence on philosophy and theology alike. Earlier in the thirteenth century, William of Auxerre had pioneered this approach, with his conception of theology as one of the Aristotelian “scientia”, but he did not try to re-write the entire Aristotelian corpus in a Christian context, as Albertus did. Albertus’ approach to Aristotle thus paved the way for Aquinas’ creative use of Aristotelian thought in restating Christian theology, and for the rise of Aristotle as the primary secular authority in scholastic thought for the next four centuries.
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Alcuin of York, 735-804


Alcuin of York was the most prominent scholar at the court of Charlemagne, and the architect of the revival of education and learning in the Carolingian age.


Alcuin came from a noble Northumbrian family, and was educated at the cathedral school at York, which he later ran. Under his direction, the school acquired one of the best libraries in Europe, and became a major centre of learning, overshadowing the nearby monastery of Wearmouth and Jarrow, founded by Benedict Biscop.


In 781, King Charlemagne of the Franks encountered Alcuin in Parma and invited him to Aachen, to meet with other leading scholars. Charlemagne was so impressed with the English scholar that he appointed him head of his palace school. As such, Alcuin was the leading figure in the “Carolingian Renaissance” that followed, as Charlemagne sought to establish Christian learning throughout his huge territories.


Alcuin set about writing a series of textbooks and other works to facilitate teaching at the palace school and elsewhere. Whilst influential, these books, on a variety of subjects, were essentially compilations from earlier authors. Perhaps more important was Alcuin’s role in advising Charlemagne in setting up what was effectively the first state school system, culminating in a decree of 802 that all children should be sent to the new schools that had been opened in every town.


Probably the most important of Alcuin’s scholarly activities was his attempt to establish a definitive text of the Vulgate, a project also carried out by Theodulf of Orléans. Variant readings were so widespread that no definitive text existed, hence the energy devoted to this task by the Carolingian scholars. Unfortunately, however, Alcuin’s edition has been lost. He also produced a number of moral treatises and nine commentaries on the scriptures, but like his educational treatises, these were mostly compilations of material by earlier writers. Alcuin did more significant work on liturgy: he made collections of sermons and readings, and also an important Missal, that helped to standardise the Roman liturgy throughout Europe at a time when local liturgical traditions had proliferated.


Alcuin’s main theological work came about as a result of his involvement in the Adoptionist controversy. This controversy revolved around Elipandus of Toledo and Felix of Urgel, who claimed that Christ’s sonship was, inasmuch as he was human, adopted. Alcuin was a strong critic of both figures. He was a leading participant at the council of Frankfurt that condemned Elipandus in 794, and followed it up with his Liber Albini contra haeresim Felicis, directed against Felix but attacking the theology of Elipandus. He argues that Felix and the other Adoptionists have confused “adoption” with “assumption”. It is one thing to adopt, but another to confer grace. In the case of Christians, it is appropriate to speak of adoption. But in Christ’s case, he is already a Son of God; he therefore assumes a grace that is properly his, rather than has it granted to him by adoption. However, Alcuin seems not to address the notion of Elipandus and Felix that Christ is the Son of God by both nature and adoption; his argument assumes that they must either deny the natural sonship of Christ or distinguish between two Christs, in a Nestorian fashion. In 799 Alcuin debated with Felix, who accepted defeat after a week. Alcuin followed this with his Libri VII adversus Felicem, which argues that it is inconsistent to say that Christ is both true Son and adoptive Son, or true God and “nuncupative” God, or God in name only. In other words, Adoptionism simply is Nestorianism, even if Adoptionists like Felix do not realise it themselves – and Alcuin was a good enough scholar to point out that Nestorius had not realised his own Nestorianism, either. Paulinus of Aquileia’s earlier work against Felix may have been an influence on Alcuin.


Alcuin retired in 796 to become abbot of St Martin’s Abbey at Tours, but he continued to exercise considerable influence over the scholarly and theological worlds until his death. Amalarius of Metz was among his pupils at St Martin’s.
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Aldhelm of Sherborne, c. 639-709


Aldhelm, also known as Aldhelm of Malmesbury, was the first English author of any note whose works are extant, and the first person of the Middle Ages to write extensive Latin poetry when this was not his first language.


Despite his importance as a man of letters, very little is known of Aldhelm’s life. His place of birth and early life are unknown, although his later life seems to have been spent entirely in Wessex, and William of Malmesbury tells us that he was at least 70 when he died. If this is so then he would have been the son of pagan parents, perhaps recently converted to Christianity.


According to William, Aldhelm was taught by an Irish teacher named Maelduib or Maildulf, after whom Malmesbury is supposed to have been named. He later studied in Canterbury under Hadrian, an African who came from Rome to England with Theodore of Tarsus. Aldhelm was at the synod of Hertford in around 673, where he was charged with communicating the synod’s decisions to some bishops. In one of these communications, Aldhelm describes himself as an abbot, apparently at Malmesbury – although whether he was the first to hold this position is impossible to say. During his time there, he built a number of churches throughout Wessex. He also visited Rome.


In 705, the bishop of Wessex died and the diocese was split into two. According to Bede, Aldhelm was appointed to the western part, based in Sherborne. William claims that Aldhelm built a cathedral here, of which nothing remains today.


Aldhelm produced a number of writings, all in Latin. They include five poems known as the Carmina ecclesiastica, another poem called the Carmen rhythmicum, and a number of letters, as well as some disputed works. However, his most important extant writings are the De virginitate and the Epistola ad Acircium. The first of these consists of a long prose treatise and a poem, both saying much the same things – a style copied from the Roman poet Caelius Sedulius.The work describes great virgins of the past, although Aldhelm distinguishes three levels of perfection: those who live virtuously in a married state, those who give it up and live chastely, and those who have always been chaste. Like John Cassian, Aldhelm believes there are eight principal vices, which must be overpowered by their corresponding virtues.


The Epistola ad Acircium is considerably more complex, despite its form as a letter to “Acircius”, thought to be King Aldfrith of Northumbria, a friend of the Celtic monk Adamnan. The work begins with an account of the allegorical significance of the number seven, before changing into a treatise on metre, known as De metris, in which the author’s learning and command of a wide range of authors is well displayed. After this come the Enigmata, a hundred riddles in verse, apparently based on the similar riddles of the Latin poet Symphosius. Each enigma describes an animal or object in a mysterious way. However, taken together, the enigmas hint at a more holistic understanding of nature: they suggest a world of relationships between things, rather than a collection of discrete objects, and one in which the processes of life and death are paramount – many of the enigmas are concerned with the way in which their subjects come into being. The charm of this work ensured that it was among Aldhelm’s most popular. It inspired, amongst other things, a later collection of riddles sometimes attributed to Cynewulf. Another treatise on metre, De pedum regulis, follows the enigmas, but is more of a catalogue than the earlier section on the same subject.


Whilst there is nothing especially original or theologically significant in Aldhelm’s works, the fact that he wrote them at all is itself striking – especially given the depth of Christian scholarship that appears in them, from a time and place when Christianity had only recently been established. Aldhelm’s works remained popular in England for much of the Middle Ages, and his style of English Latin proved very influential.
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Alexander III (pope), c. 1105-1181


Alexander was one of the most important popes of the twelfth century. His turbulent papacy reflected the times in which he lived.


Alexander’s real name was Rolandus, and he was born to a noble family in Siena (known, later, as Bandinelli). He studied at Bologna and later became a canon at Pisa. Less is known of Rolandus’ career during this period than used to be thought, as he is no longer certainly identified with the Rolandus of Bologna who wrote a commentary on Gratian’s Decretum and a book of Sententiae. In around 1148, Rolandus came to the attention of Pope Eugenius III and entered his service. He was appointed a cardinal deacon in 1150 and quickly rose to become chancellor of the Roman church in 1153. He kept this post throughout the pontificates of Anastasius IV and Hadrian IV. Italy at this time was divided between a pro-German faction, who supported the Holy Roman Emperor, Frederick Barbarossa, and a pro-Sicilian faction, who opposed him. Rolandus became associated with the pro-Sicilian group, and worked at building alliances with William I, king of Sicily, and the anti-imperial Italian cities.


In 1159, Rolandus succeeded Hadrian IV as Pope Alexander III. However, a rival candidate, supported by Barbarossa, also claimed the succession as Victor IV. The following year, the emperor held a council at Pavia that confirmed Victor and condemned Alexander. Alexander responded by excommunicating the emperor. Alexander had to flee Rome and avoid the other anti-imperial cities, but he had wide support in France and England. The Cistercians and the Templars were particularly useful in gaining him international support. Alexander held a council at Toulouse in 1160, where bishops from all over western Europe – and the kings of both France and England – supported his legitimacy. Between 1162 and 1165 Alexander was based at Sens, but he then returned to Rome in the hope of ending the schism. But the emperor marched into Italy and took Rome in 1167, where Victor’s successor, Paschal III, re-crowned him, and Alexander had to flee again. However, Barbarossa’s troops were almost immediately cut down by plague; he was forced to retreat, and the anti-imperial cities of Italy formed the Lombard League. The pope was allied to the League, which showed its support for him by naming the new city of Alessandria after him in 1168.


In 1177, after continuing wars and diplomacy, Barbarossa agreed to recognise Alexander in exchange for the pope’s support. They met at Venice, where peace was agreed between the imperial and anti-imperial forces, and the emperor disowned Callistus III, Paschal’s successor. Callistus continued to claim the papacy, and was succeeded as antipope by Innocent III (not to be confused with the famous pope of that name). However, they had much less support than before, and Alexander could effectively ignore them.


Despite being preoccupied with diplomacy of one kind or another throughout this period, Alexander III also held a series of reforming councils. One was held at Montpellier in 1162, to emphasise the authority of the church over the state. Alexander seems not to have taken this view as far as Gregory VII had. He believed that spiritual concerns could override temporal ones – for example, he considered it a duty on the part of the Italians to support the political independence of Rome from the emperor – but he did not think he had to right to meddle in wholly non-ecclesiastical affairs. Another council was held at Tours the following year, which addressed the rise of Catharism in southwest France. The council aimed to isolate the Cathars economically and socially, and to prevent them from meeting together. This council also saw Alexander engaging in diplomacy with legates from Byzantium: he hoped to secure the support of the Byzantine emperor and even move towards reunification of the two churches, though nothing came of either of these plans.


The traditional identification of Alexander with the Rolandus who lectured on the Decretum is understandable given the work he did on canon law as pope. He issued some 470 decretals, or rulings addressed to bishops who were uncertain how to apply canon law. As the first pope to do this on such a scale, he strengthened the role of the papacy in a subtle but important way by implying that the laws of the church – and their interpretation – ultimately came from the pope. Moreover, the sheer breadth of scope of the decretals, dealing with every aspect of church life at every level, reinforced the notion that all ecclesiastical activities must answer, ultimately, to Rome. This legislative activity prepared the ground for the even more extensive work of Innocent III.


Alexander was keen to encourage crusading against the Muslims, and set out the justification behind it in a series of encyclicals throughout the 1160s and 70s. Building on the ideas of Gregory VII and Urban II, he argued that crusading was an expression of God’s love. His encyclical Cor nostrum of 1181 decreed that going on crusade would remove the punishment for all or most of a person’s sins. This was an important step forward towards the late medieval theory of indulgences. After his reconciliation with Frederick Barbarossa in 1177, Alexander called for more Crusaders to head east and strengthen the kingdom of Jerusalem. However, few went, and it would not be until after Saladin’s capture of Jerusalem a decade later that crusading would begin again in earnest.


In 1179, Alexander called the third Lateran council to ratify his position and decisions, and formally end the papal schism. Its most important ruling was that future papal elections must be decided by a two-thirds majority – a rule intended to make schisms of the kind that had plagued Alexander’s papacy less frequent. The council also set out firm measures on heresy, reflecting Alexander’s concerns about the rise of Catharism in southwest France. Bishops could now raise troops and go on Crusades against heretics, although gentler means of persuasion must be tried first. The council also considered the case of the Waldenses. Their leader, Valdes, is said to have come to the council himself and embraced Alexander, but his movement was not recognised, and he was excommunicated the following year. A final doctrinal issue was Peter Lombard’s supposed “christological nihilism”, but no condemnation or ruling was issued here.


The council also repeated Alexander’s ruling that all bishops must run free schools – a measure which contributed greatly to education standards of the day. It stressed that clergy must be well educated, and tried to crack down on the practice of clergy holding several positions at once, including secular posts in addition to their ecclesiastical ones. This was intended, in part, to prevent any more incidents like the falling out of Henry II of England and Thomas Becket in the 1160s – for Becket had been both Henry’s chancellor and archbishop of Canterbury.
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Alexander of Alexandria, d. 326


Alexander is significant as the first major opponent of Arianism. Whilst he wrote nothing himself, he paved the way for the council of Nicaea and the work of Athanasius.


He became bishop of Alexandria in 313. He had been aware of the teaching of the priest Arius for some time: in fact, Arius had been teaching his distinctive doctrines since 300, but Alexander, although he disapproved of them, tried to be tolerant. This policy backfired when other members of the Alexandrian church, led by a priest named Colluthus, threatened to split off if Arius was not condemned. A council was accordingly held in 320, and Arius was condemned.


Alexander then wrote to Sylvester of Rome, and, in a circular letter, to all other bishops, explaining the decision and asking them to endorse it. He also wrote to Constantine asking for a general church council to deal with the affair. Constantine ordered Alexander to receive Arius back into the congregation; but it is said that the emperor’s messenger was so impressed with Alexander, both personally and doctrinally, that he persuaded Constantine to rescind his order and call the council of Nicaea. When the council met in 325, Alexander was present, and is credited with drawing up its acts.


Alexander died in 326, apparently nominating Athanasius to succeed him.
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Alexander of Hales, c. 1185-1245


Together with William of Auxerre, Alexander of Hales was one of the architects of scholastic theology in the first half of the thirteenth century.


Life:


Alexander was born in Hales Owen in Gloucestershire to a wealthy farming family. He was educated at Paris, where he was a master of theology by around 1220. Between 1226 and 1229 he was a canon at St Paul’s Cathedral in London, although he remained resident in Paris. In 1229 he went to Rome to represent the University of Paris, but in 1231 he returned to England to become a canon at Litchfield and then archdeacon at Coventry. The following year, however, he was back teaching in Paris. One of his students during this time was Bonaventure, who would always regard him as his main scholarly inspiration.


In around 1236, Alexander gave away the wealth he had acquired in his successful career and became a Franciscan friar, a move which seems to have caused considerable surprise in Paris at the time. He continued to teach, however, thereby creating the first Franciscan chair at the university. In 1241-42 he helped to work on the first exposition of the Franciscan rule, and he was present at the council of Lyon in 1245. Here, he and Robert Grosseteste were commissioned to examine the case for canonising Edmund of Abingdon, but Alexander died shortly afterwards. His funeral at Paris, which was conducted by the papal legate to France, was well attended and a major event in the city, testifying to his fame and popularity.


Alexander wrote a number of works at Paris, but despite their importance their authenticity is very hard to establish, and they have not all been edited or published. His first book, the Exoticon, is on etymology. More important are the Glossa in IV libros sententiarum, on the Sententiae of Peter Lombard, probably students’ notes based on Alexander’s lectures. There are also various sermons and commentaries on biblical books and Aristotle in Alexander’s name, the authenticity of many of which is questionable.


Alexander also wrote a large number of Quaestiones, dealing with all kinds of theological problems, and his most important book, the Summa theologica. The Summa is the focus for most of the controversy about the authenticity of Alexander’s writings. It seems that he collaborated with other scholars and students on the book during his lifetime, but left it unfinished at the time of his death. The Franciscan authorities subsequently ordered that it be completed. Under the direction of William of Militona, a number of Franciscan scholars – mostly unknown, but Bonaventure was apparently among them, and possibly Albertus Magnus despite not being a Franciscan – therefore edited the existing text. They also added to it, drawing partly from other writings of Alexander and partly from other sources, or even composing new material. The final version of the Summa theologica – itself not really complete – was issued in 1260. There is considerable controversy today over where the text of Alexander’s original book – the Summa fratris Alexandri – stops and the additional material begins, and to what degree any of it reflects Alexander’s own thought. Some scholars have therefore preferred to use the Glossa and Quaestiones as the primary sources for Alexander’s thought, and to interpret the Summa only in their light, if at all.


The order to complete Alexander’s work in this way reflects the esteem in which the Franciscans held him. Some years after his death, John Pecham recommended the teaching of Alexander and Bonaventure as reflecting the doctrines of the Franciscan order.



Thought:


Alexander was an important influence on the way that theology would be done in the later thirteenth century and beyond. In particular, he helped to systematise the subject. He was one of the first scholars to lecture primarily on Peter Lombard’s Sententiae – which had just been vindicated by Pope Innocent III at the fourth Lateran council – instead of the Bible, a decision which was controversial in some quarters but which had become standard at Paris by the 1240s, and at Oxford a decade or two later. It meant that theology would henceforth be more systematic and philosophical, revolving around the discussion of set topics rather than set biblical texts. In his written work, Alexander quotes Aristotle extremely frequently and also cites Aristotle’s Muslim commentators, especially Avicenna. All of this would be very influential on subsequent theologians: indeed, the format of Alexander’s Summa, which is divided into questions and articles, and presents opposing arguments before the main text of each article, is very similar to that of Aquinas’ Summa theologiae. Nevertheless, Alexander is not an Aristotelian in the same way that Aquinas would be. He shows a less thorough acceptance of Aristotle’s thought even than his contemporary William of Auxerre does. Where William puts forward a new understanding of the relationship between philosophy and theology, Alexander basically assumes their fundamental agreement without considering the matter in much detail. He is thus sometimes regarded as the founder of thirteenth-century “Augustinianism”, which would later be expounded by figures such as Bonaventure and Matthew of Aquasparta, in opposition to the “Aristotelianism” of Albertus Magnus and Thomas Aquinas. In fact, such a dichotomy is rather misleading – all the major thirteenth-century theologians were both Augustinian and Aristotelian to varying degrees. Moreover, Alexander does not show the caution in his explicit use of Aristotle which would later typify the theologians of the supposedly more “Augustinian” group.


Indeed, as a theologian, Alexander is not particularly original. However, in the details of his teachings, he often seems like a bridge between the twelfth and the thirteenth centuries. He accepts a version of Anselm of Canterbury’s ontological argument for the existence of God, but he defines God in Aristotelian terms of actuality and potentiality: he argues that God is “pure act”, while everything else, being composed of matter and form, is at least partly passive. Again, in his philosophy of mind, Alexander is basically an Augustinian, dividing the soul into ratio, intellectus, and intelligentia. But he also accepts Aristotle’s theory of the active and passive intellect, which would be important in Aquinas’ philosophy of mind.


Like Irenaeus, and his contemporary Robert Grosseteste, Alexander thinks that the incarnation would probably have taken place even if humanity had never sinned – it simply would not have had the purpose of salvation.
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Alexander Neckam, 1157-1217


Alexander Neckam (sometimes Neckham or Nequam) was one of the first major scholars to teach regularly at Oxford, and thus an important influence on the scholars of the next generation such as Robert Grosseteste.


Alexander was born at St Albans. According to one story his mother was the nursemaid of the future king Richard I, who was born at the same time. The story could well be true, given that Alexander’s mother did have the same name as Richard’s nurse. Alexander was educated at St Albans and, later, at Paris.


It was probably after living in Paris for some years that Alexander returned to England to teach at Dunstable, and then sought permission to teach in the school at St Albans. According to the thirteenth-century historian Matthew Paris, the abbot, Garinus, wrote to Alexander, saying: “Si bonus es, venias; si nequam, nequaquam” (“If you are good, come; if you are worthless, don’t.”). Alexander replied: “Si velis, veniam; sin autem, tu autem,” a not-very-translatable reference to the words used to end a lesson. Alexander was nicknamed “Nequam” ever after. He seems to have been quite a witty character: according to Caesarius of Heisterbach, he was once about to preach at a monastery when the monks asked him not to make the sermon too long; he therefore shortened it to just one sentence.


At around this time, Alexander began writing, producing mostly grammatical works, including De nominibus utensilium and a commentary on Martianus Capella, probably both in Paris. By 1190, however, Alexander was teaching at Oxford. Together with Edmund of Abingdon, he seems to have been one of the first scholars to teach there on a regular basis before the university was officially founded in 1214. He later told the story of how he rejected the doctrine of the immaculate conception, and chose to lecture on its feast day as usual, but somehow he was always ill then and unable to lecture. As a result, he became convinced of the truth of the doctrine. The story is illuminating as it shows that a master such as Alexander would have been lecturing most days at Oxford even at this early stage in the university’s development. Nothing remains of Alexander’s lectures, although material from them was probably reworked into his other writings, such as the commentary on the Athanasian Creed that he wrote at Oxford. Alexander was known as a preacher, and about forty or fifty of his sermons survive (though the authenticity of some is uncertain); they are almost entirely from his time at Oxford.


Some time around 1200 he entered the Augustinian abbey at Cirencester. He tells us that originally he made a pact with a friend that they would both become monks, but the friend entered the service of the king instead and worked for the exchequer. Alexander, however, kept his side of the pact. As a monk, he acted as an ecclesiastical judge on occasion, and was sometimes conducted investigations on behalf of the king.


Alexander produced most of his important works at Cirencester. These included philosophical and scientific treatises such as De naturis rerum and Laus sapientie divine (the latter being a poetic reworking of material from the former). Alexander was writing at the time when Aristotle’s works were coming into general circulation; he expresses great admiration for the Philosopher, but seems to know little of his works other than those on logic. His scientific views owe more to recent authors, such as Adelard of Bath – though not William of Conches – and like most authors of the time he relies heavily on Isidore of Seville. He adds little of substance to the material that he draws from these authors, except perhaps for his astrological views: Alexander believes that the planets influence events on earth, but they do not determine them, and people retain free will. There is thus some truth to astrology, but Alexander discourages its practice. He also wrote the Sacerdos ad altare and Corragationes Promethei, on grammar; the latter was extremely popular in the thirteenth century. He was also the author of a number of poems, the authenticity of some of which is again doubtful. More important were his biblical works, including commentaries on Proverbs, Song of Songs, and Ecclesiastes, and glosses on the Psalms. He also wrote the Speculum speculationum, a theological textbook, following the format of Peter Lombard’s Sententiae. The book is apparently unfinished, and evidently was not popular, since it exists in only a single manuscript. Like Lombard, Alexander presents all the views he knows of on each subject, but he does not usually give his own opinion. In fact, the theological view for which he was subsequently most well known – on the immaculate conception – hardly appears in his writings. But the story that he came to believe in it after invariably finding himself too ill to lecture on its feast day helped to make the doctrine much more popular in England in the thirteenth century – a fact which shows how much respect Alexander’s name continued to command.


In 1213, Alexander became abbot of the abbey at Cirencester. He attended the fourth Lateran council in 1215, and died two years later.
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Alfred I, “the Great” (king), 849-899


For his role in resisting the Vikings, uniting the Anglo-Saxons, and sponsoring Anglo-Saxon culture, King Alfred of Wessex is remembered as one of the most important English kings. He is the only English ruler to be popularly known as “the Great”, although he was not given that title until the nineteenth century.


Alfred inherited the throne of Wessex from his brother Aethelred in 871. The kingdom of Wessex was, at this time, one of the most powerful in England: Alfred’s grandfather Egbert had conquered what remained of the Romano-British kingdom of Dumnonia in Cornwall, and annexed Kent and much of Mercia, the most powerful kingdom in the middle of England. Wessex was therefore a significant power on the European stage, and before becoming king Alfred made two trips to Rome – at the ages of four and six – when he met Pope Leo IV. His parents were very pious, and Alfred inherited their Christian devotion, especially to Rome.


When he became king, Alfred’s main problem was the Danes, who had occupied most of old Northumbria and much of Mercia and who had fought a number of indecisive battles against Wessex. In 871 – shortly before becoming king – Alfred won a significant victory against them at Berkshire Downs. The Danes had their revenge in 878, when they attacked the Saxon army while it was celebrating Twelfth Night. Alfred led the tattered survivors to the swamps of the Isle of Athelney, where they hid from the victorious Vikings. It was at this time, while he was in hiding, that Alfred is supposed to have disguised himself as a servant and been chided for burning somebody’s cakes. But Alfred reappeared among his people and led them to resist the invaders, sapping their strength in a series of battles that resulted in the Treaty of Wedmore. The treaty forced the Danes to leave the kingdom of Wessex, and it established the Danelaw as their terroritory, to the north. Alfred also forced Guthrum, the leader of the Danes, to accept Christian baptism.


After these military victories, Alfred set about fortifying England. He reorganised the “fyrd”, the Anglo-Saxon army, and created a series of “burhs” or fortified towns throughout his territories. He also ordered a substantial fleet to be built. More significant, perhaps, were Alfred’s efforts to promote Anglo-Saxon culture. He imported scholars from Mercia and Wales to his court and established a court school, creating an “Alfredian renaissance” rather like the Carolingian one that Charlemagne had sponsored a century earlier on the Continent. His eoldermen – the nobles who ran the shires – were forced to learn to read and write or lose their positions. These actions helped to consolidate Alfred’s territories, making him the king of the Anglo-Saxons as a whole rather than of just Wessex. He reinforced this view of himself by commissioning the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle, which told the story of the Anglo-Saxons up to his own time.


Alfred worked for the reinvigoration of the church in his domains, founding monasteries at Athelney and Shaftesbury, and bringing in monks from across Europe to fill them. However, he seems not to have been interested in making sweeping reforms to the church, and was apparently quite willing to seize church land and property if it was required for the defence of the realm. In other words, whilst Alfred respected and revered the church, he regarded it as subject to himself on his own lands, and was pragmatic about how to treat it. For this reason, there was a tradition for centuries after his death that he had been a betrayer, rather than a promoter, of the church.


Unlike Charlemagne, Alfred was himself a remarkably cultured person. The duties of the scholars at his court included reading to him frequently throughout the day and night, and Alfred himself carried a sort of commonplace book around with him to note down points of interest. In 887, Alfred resolved to learn Latin in order to translate some of the greatest works of antiquity for the benefit of his people. He believed that Christian learning and piety had suffered terribly over the preceding century, and that the pagan Vikings had been sent as a divine punishment. He therefore believed it to be his duty, as king, to restore Christian culture, and he took the lead personally in this endeavour by translating Latin classics into English. Alfred translated the first fifty Psalms, Augustine’s Soliloquia, and Boethius’ Consolatio philosophiae, and Gregory the Great’s Liber regulae pastoralis. He may also be the author of a series of alliterative Metres based on his translation of Boethius. Alfred completed these translations with the aid of his court scholars, such as Plegmund, archbishop of Canterbury, and Asser of Sherborne. They were also often quite free translations – Alfred’s rendering of the Soliloquia, for example, is often more of a meditation on the text rather than a translation of it. The king’s work inspired others to make vernacular translations, too: Waerferth of Worcester translated Gregory the Great’s Dialogorum libri quattuor, whilst an anonymous writer, commissioned by Alfred, translated Orosius’ Historia adversum paganos. Alfred is also associated with a later collection of Proverbs, although how much he really had to do with this material is open to debate.
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Amalarius of Metz, d. c. 850


Amalarius was of great importance in the evolution and interpretation of the liturgy in the Middle Ages. Some confusion exists over his identity, however, and in particular whether he is the same person as Amalarius, bishop of Trêves.


Amalarius of Metz was apparently born in that region and was educated at the school of St Martin at Tours, under Alcuin of York, whom he regarded as his mentor. After this, however, his career is uncertain. It was in 809 that an Amalarius became bishop of Trêves. He apparently rose to favour in Charlemagne’s court, being sent to Hamburg in 811 to consecrate a church. Then in 813 he was sent as an ambassador to Constantinople – no doubt his interest in the liturgy, which seems to have been almost an obsession, made him a good choice for his role.


For unknown reasons, Amalarius was on his return replaced at Trêves by Hetti, and devoted himself to writing. His first work was the Eclogae de ordine Romano, a commentary on the Mass which interprets it allegorically as an account of the history of redemption. He then produced two Rules, one for monks and one for nuns, at the request of the emperor Louis the Pious, after the council of Aix in 817. He seems to have spent the next few years doing nothing but writing his most famous book, the Liber officialis, a long and detailed account of the liturgy and an allegorical commentary on it. The richness of Amalarius’ interpretations would be enormously influential on medieval understandings of the liturgy. In particular, his account of the Mass as an allegory of Christ’s career anticipates the mystery plays of later centuries. His work would be a major source for the twelfth-century liturgists Praepositinus of Cremona and William Durandus.


Amalarius remained out of the public eye, apart from a curious and minor controversy with someone who objected to Amalarius’ habit of spitting during the Mass – apparently Amalarius suffered from frequent colds and congestion. In 834, however, he was suddenly returned to prominence when Agobard of Lyon fled from his see following his support of the unsuccessful rebellion of the emperor’s son, Lothar. Although Agobard was not deposed, and refused to attend the council of Thionville of 835 which sought to deal with the problem, Amalarius was given the job of running his diocese in his absence. Unfortunately for Amalarius, Agobard retained the loyalty of the people of Lyon, who united in opposition to the newcomer. Quite apart from their political differences, Amalarius’ love of elaborate liturgy and imaginative allegory contrasted sharply with their bishop’s rational common sense and distrust of extravagance. Amalarius attempted to win them over by presenting them with a copy of his Liber officialis and explaining his teachings to them, but his opponents, led by Agobard’s deacon Florus, maintained their opposition to him. Florus denounced Amalarius to the council of Thionville, but was unable to have him removed.


While at Lyon, Amalarius wrote De ordine antiphonarii, dealing with the antiphons. Agobard, still in Italy, attacked this work. Another, anonymous work, supposedly by Pope Martin I but probably by Florus, also appeared, vehemently criticising Amalarius. Finally, Florus denounced Amalarius and his teachings in a letter to several bishops, including Rabanus Maurus; and Louis the Pious called the council of Quierzy-sur-Oise in 838 to examine him. Amalarius was taken to task not only for his use of allegory but for his allusions to paganism and a number of claims in his work which the council considered heterodox. These included his teaching that the body of Christ was threefold. The council also considered his questions about whether Christ’s body remains in the bodies of the faithful forever after the Mass or passes out like other food to be quite unsuitable. Asked where he found such notions, Amalarius stated that they came from his own spirit; he was told that this was a spirit of error. He was deposed from his role at Lyon, and Agobard returned there.


Despite his condemnation, Amalarius remained a figure of some weight, and his books continued to be read. Hincmar of Reims appealed to him in his dispute with Gottschalk, although Amalarius seems to have made little contribution. He died some time before the year 853, and was venerated around Metz, where he was buried.


Literature – Texts and translations: PL 105; Hanssens, J., ed. Opera liturgica omnia Vatican City: Biblioteca apostolica vaticana 1945-50; Jones, C., ed. A lost work by Amalarius of Metz: interpolations in Salisbury, Cathedral Library MS 154 Woodbridge: Boydell & Brewer 2001


Literature – Secondary: Cabaniss, J. Amalarius of Metz Amsterdam: North-Holland 1954; Chazelle, C. The crucified God in the Carolingian era: theology and art of Christ’s Passion Cambridge: Cambridge University Press 2001; Duckett, E. Carolingian portraits: a study in the ninth century Ann Arbor, MI: University of Michigan Press 1962; Gibaut, J. “Amalarius of Metz and the laying on of hands in the ordination of a deacon” in Harvard theological review 82 1989; Schnusenberg, C. The relationship between the church and the theatre: exemplified by selected writings of the church fathers and by liturgical texts until Amalarius of Metz Lanham, MD; New York; London: University Press of America 1988; Steck, W. Der Liturgiker Amalarius: eine quellenkritische Untersuchung zu Leben und Werk eines Theologen der Karolingerzeit St Ottilien: EOS 2000; van Waesberghe, J. “(Amalarius): Zum Aufbau der Gross-Alleluia in den Papstlichen Ostervespern” in Westrup, J., ed. Essays presented to Egon Wellesz Oxford: Clarendon 1966; Zechiel-Eckes, K. Florus von Lyon als Kirchenpolitiker und Publizist: Studien zur Persönlichkeit eines karolingischen “Intellektuellen” am Beispiel der Auseinandersetzung mit Amalarius (835-838) und des Prädestinationsstreits (851-855) Stuttgart: Thorbecke 1999



Amalric of Bène, d. c. 1206


Amalric (or Amaury) was one of the most prominent figures considered heretical at the turn of the thirteenth century. Born at Bène, near Chartres, he became a scholar at Paris. Here, he began teaching a form of pantheism, inspired in part by his reading of Eriugena. Although it is hard to reconstruct Amalric’s thought, his interests seem to have been primarily metaphysical, and he seems to have identified God with the universe in a fairly straightforward way. He was sometimes thought to have imbibed these ideas from David of Dinant, also condemned as a pantheist Aristot-elian. However, Amalric seems to have achieved notoriety before David was writing, in which case he probably formed his own views independently.


Pope Innocent III summoned Amalric to Rome, and secured from him a recantation. Amalric returned to Paris, where he died soon after. He had, however, acquired by this time a body of disciples, whose numbers continued to grow. These Amalricians (or Amaurians) apparently developed Amalric’s own ideas in the ethical and ecclesiastical spheres. They denied that there is any real difference between good and evil, and also rejected the sacraments and church authority in general. Thus, they were similar, in at least some ways, to the followers of Ortlieb of Strasbourg, and even to the Cathars. Certainly their opponents saw little distinction between these different movements.


In 1210, Pope Innocent III condemned the movement once more at the council of Paris; some of its members were executed and others imprisoned for life. The works of David of Dinant were also condemned. Amalric himself was exhumed and reburied on unconsecrated ground. The condemnation of the movement was repeated at the fourth Lateran council, and it seems to have died out soon afterwards.


Amalric helped to bring Neoplatonic ideas, and pantheism in particular, into wider currency in the thirteenth century – something that would influence later theologians, both orthodox and heterodox, especially the movement of the “Free Spirit”. One other consequence of his teaching was entirely unintentional: his condemnation at the fourth Lateran council identified Aristotle as one of the sources of his error, and this was a major reason for the suspicion many churchmen had of Aristotle in the first half of the thirteenth century. Already in 1210, at the time of the initial condemnation of the Amalricians, the authorities at Paris banned Aristotle’s works on natural philosophy from being read in the arts faculty.


Literature – Secondary: Capelle, C. Amaury de Bène: étude sur son panthéisme formel Paris: Vrin 1932; Fichtenau, H. Heretics and scholars in the high Middle Ages, 1000-1200 University Park, PA: Pennsylvania State University Press 1998; Jourdain, C. “Mémoire sur les sources philosophiques des hérésies d’Amaury de Chartres et de David de Dinan” in Institut de France. Académie des Inscriptions et Belles-Lettres, Paris. Mémoires 26 1870; Thijssen, J. “Master Amalric and the Amalricians: inquisitorial procedure and the suppression of heresy at the University of Paris” in Speculum 71 1996





Ambrose of Milan, c. 339-397


Ambrose was one of the most prominent churchmen of the late fourth century. His views on the authority of the church would prove especially influential, as would his role in the career of Augustine of Hippo.


Life:


Ambrose was the son of the prefect of Gallia. After the death of his father in around 354, Ambrose and his siblings were brought up in Rome, in a Christian household, where they were given a full liberal education. Ambrose went into law, where he became known for outstanding oratory, and in 372 or 373 was made governor of Aemilia-Liguria, which he administrated from Milan.


In 374, Auxentius, the Homoian bishop of Milan, died. Auxentius had been a clever politician who had managed to maintain control of his diocese despite anti-Arian protests, and his passing left a potentially dangerous vacuum. In order to help maintain the peace, Ambrose went to the basilica where a successor was to be elected, and unexpectedly found himself nominated. According to Paulinus, his hagiographical biographer, a child in the crowd shouted “Ambrose for bishop!” and the people took up the chant. Ambrose attempted to flee rather than take the position, but was forced to submit to the will of the people.


At first, Ambrose immersed himself in theological writings. In marked contrast to his protégé, Augustine, Ambrose had excelled at Greek at school and devoted himself in particular to the works of Origen, Athanasius, Didymus the Blind and Basil of Caesarea. This familiarity with eastern theology left many traces on his own work, especially his biblical commentaries, which feature a heavy use of the allegorical method.


Ambrose soon emerged as a determined opponent of Arianism, which remained a powerful force in the area. In the late 370s he initiated an ambitious programme of churchbuilding, including major edifices outside the city walls intended to impress Nicene Christianity throughout the area. He became involved in imperial politics, in 380 writing the first part of his De fide for the western emperor, Gratian. The work showed little theological originality, but was intended to present Nicene Christianity as the emperor’s ally, promising him victory if he championed it. Not only did Ambrose secure Gratian’s trust, but the publication of his book resulted in a challenge by the Homoian bishop Palladius to a face-to-face debate. At the council of Aquileia, which duly followed in 381, Ambrose’s supporters greatly outnumbered those of Palladius and his ally Secundianus, who were deposed.


Ambrose soon fell foul of Juliana, the powerful mother of Gratian’s half-brother Valentinian II, who was about 10. Juliana was sympathetic to Arianism and was keen to promote it on behalf of her soldiers, most of whom, being Goths, were also Arian. In 385 she ordered Ambrose to give over one of his city’s basilicas for Arian worship, an order which Ambrose refused to obey. The order was repeated the next year, but Ambrose insisted that it was impossible for a bishop to surrender a house of God. When troops were sent to seize his basilica, Ambrose barricaded himself inside it together with his congregation, and as a show of unity had them singing Greek-style antiphonic hymns, some of which he had written himself. The troops withdrew, and in the face of Ambrose’s uncompromising stance and popularity the empress had to climb down.


Shortly after this victory, Ambrose cemented his popularity with the opening of a new cathedral, the Basilica Ambrosiana. During the opening ceremony, and supposedly acting under divine guidance, he discovered within its grounds the skeletons of what he claimed were two first-century martyrs, Gervasius and Protasius. He had the relics carried triumphantly through the crowds and reburied under the new altar, setting the seal on the divine approval of the Nicene faith and endorsement of Ambrose as its Milanese champion. He describes the event graphically in his Letter 22.


After the death of Gratian in 383, Ambrose became close to the emperor Theodosius, and also to the young Valentinian II. In 388 Theodosius ordered a Christian bishop to pay for the rebuilding of a synagogue that his congregation had destroyed, but Ambrose forced him to rescind the order, insisting that it was wrong for a Christian church to help a Jewish synagogue. And in 390 Theodosius ordered a massacre at Thessalonica in which up to 7,000 people died. Ambrose refused to meet the emperor until he repented and accepted penance for the atrocity, which Theodosius duly did. Ambrose’s Letter 51, which deals with the latter incident, is certainly more edifying reading than Letter 40, which deals with the former. Ambrose was at the emperor’s bedside when he died in 395, and he died himself two years later.



Thought:


Despite his immersion in eastern writers, Ambrose was not a speculative theologian. His hymns helped to popularise Nicene Christianity, but his De fide, whilst a capable marshalling of standard arguments against the Arians, does not really add anything of substance to them. And although his De Spiritu Sancto is significant as the first Latin treatise on the subject, there is little of originality or real interest in it. Jerome, who made no secret of his dislike for Ambrose (see De viris illustribus 124), famously rubbished the work as a plagiarising of Didymus, “good Greek turned into bad Latin” (Rufinus, Apologia II 24). An important commentary on Paul exists under Ambrose’s name, but it is by another author, normally referred to as “Ambrosiaster”.


Apart from his personal prominence as an opponent of Arianism and mentor to emperors, Ambrose’s significance lies in his views on ethics, the role of the church, and the sacraments. One other element of his teaching is noteworthy: in 390, the synod of Milan sent a statement to Pope Siricius, signed by Ambrose and his suffragens, in which the virginity of Mary in parturition (the notion that she gave birth to Jesus miraculously, without suffering physical damage) was explicitly taught for the first time.


Ethics: All ancient Christian writers are keen to impress upon their readers the importance of leading a good life, but Ambrose seems especially concerned with the matter. Throughout his works he exhorts the reader or listener to a better life, and is particularly keen to stress the superiority of Christian morality to its pagan equivalent. In that spirit he modelled his De officiis ministrorum after Cicero’s De officiis. The work championed the ideals of poverty and austerity, which Ambrose tried to reflect in his own life and work as a bishop. For example, he melted down his church’s treasures to ransom prisoners taken by the Goths. However, Ambrose was not excessively rigorist, and in his De penitentia argues against the extreme position of the Novatianists.


One of the most striking differences between pagan and Christian morality, in Ambrose’s eyes, is the importance to the latter of virginity (De virginibus I 4), and this is a recurrent theme in his work. He is careful not to denigrate marriage, but unequivocally recommends virginity as preferable. Ambrose wrote several other works on virginity, and his preaching on the subject was so effective that people came considerable distances to be consecrated by him, whilst other aspiring virgins were prevented from doing so by their parents (De virginibus I 11).


The place of the church: In his life and thought, Ambrose represents the antithesis of the tendency to caesaropapism that began with Constantine and continued with Constantius II and Theodosius. As far as Ambrose was concerned, not only does the state have no power over the church, but the church has supreme authority even over the state. Ambrose devoted no treatise to the notion, but his views on the subject can be found throughout his letters, especially those to Theodosius, and it could be said to have been a policy created on an ad hoc basis by the two of them. Nevertheless, the theory underlying it represented an advance on the anti-imperialism of some of Ambrose’s predecessors. Athanasius of Alexandria, for example, had attacked the imperial anti-Nicene policy, but he had not argued on the basis of this that the emperor was intrinsically subject to the church. Lucifer of Cagliari had called for the emperor to subject himself to the church in theological matters. Ambrose, however, believed that the emperor was at least provisionally subject to the church in all matters, including apparently purely civil ones. This belief reflected Ambrose’s concern for ethics. In his view, ethics is the business of the church, and it is the duty of all people to lead an ethical life. The church, therefore, has both a duty and the authority to intervene where moral standards are not met, even by the emperor. Ambrose’s subordination of the civil authority to the ecclesiastical thus seems to be more closely related to his moral theology than to his dogmatic theology, in contrast to Lucifer. Ambrose’s forceful personality and refusal to compromise on matters of church authority would leave a powerful example to his successors.


The sacraments: Ambrose has a strong sense of sin, and his understanding of original sin as a tendency towards evil inherited from Adam is an important precursor of Augustine’s. He conceives of the solution to this problem as coming through the institutional church, and specifically through the sacraments, which is also reminiscent of Augustine. Ambrose’s De mysteriis is an important testament to how the sacraments were viewed at this stage, comparable to the Catecheseis of Cyril of Jerusalem. In it, Ambrose discusses baptism, which he describes as an external sign of the action of the Holy Spirit. It is effective by the direct intervention of Christ, and so its validity rests on the office of the priest, but not his character. In the last chapter of the book, Ambrose argues powerfully for a realist understanding of the Eucharist: the bread is really transformed into the actual flesh of Christ, and the wine into his blood, although their appearance remains the same.
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Anastasius of Sinai, d. c. 700


Anastasius of Sinai was one of the most popular Byzantine spiritual writers of the seventh century.


Very little is known of Anastasius’ life beyond what can be gleaned from his own works. Their titles call him a monk of the monastery of Mount Sinai, but in them he describes a career that took him throughout the Middle East of the mid-to late seventh century. He may have come from Cyprus and seen the invasion of the Muslims, and lived under them for a while. He probably lived in Alexandria for a time, since he debated with Monophysites there.


Anastasius wrote a number of works, including twelve books on the six days of creation, possibly pseudepigraphal, and mostly surviving only in translation. However, he is most known for the Hodegos, written against the Monophysites. This book would remain popular among Byzantines for as long as Monophysitism remained a topic of discussion, and because of it Anastasius was sometimes known as “the new Moses”. Anastasius’ biggest bogeyman is Severus of Antioch, whom he regards as the leader of the heretics. A particularly interesting element of his argument is his claim that Severus’ followers have misrepresented Christianity to the Muslims, causing them to reject it: Anastasius’ account of Muslim christology in this context is perhaps the first Christian treatment of Muslim theology. An early manuscript of the Hodegos is also significant as, apparently, featuring the first depiction of a crucifix, that is, Christ dead on the cross.


His Erotapokriseis, or Questions and answers, consists, as its title suggests, of various questions – apparently ones that were actually addressed to the author – and Anastasius’ answers to them. It deals with a wide range of issues, mainly ethical and practical. In this alone it is valuable as evidence for the sort of problems that concerned Christians of the late seventh century, since the questions seem to come from lay people as well as from monks. Anastasius’ teachings are practical and moderate, stressing the need for spiritual obedience and devotion to God, rather than strict ascetic or regulated practices – although he does note the necessity of confession to a priest. Indeed, in this work, Anastasius’ spirituality revolves around the individual and his relationship to God, and the assurance of personal salvation which is based upon this relationship. He frequently appeals to the authority not only of the scriptures and the fathers, but also of more recent figures, such as John Climacus and John Moschus. He also bases many of his ideas on contemporary philosophy, especially the idea of the four elements, which reappears frequently. Anastasius’ Erotapokriseis was enormously popular in the centuries that followed, in the Russian church as well as the Byzantine; its piecemeal structure ensured that it was re-edited and substantially added to after Anastasius’ death.


Literature – Texts and translations: PG 89; Nau, F., ed. Les Récits inédits du moine Anastase, contribution à l’histoire du Sinai au commencement du VIIe siècle Paris: Revue de l’institut catholique de Paris 1902; Uthemann, K.-H., ed. Opera Turnhout: Brepols 1981-85


Literature – Secondary: Baggarly, I. The conjugates Christ-Church in the Hexaemeron of Ps.-Anastasius of Sinai: textual foundations and theological context Rome: Pontificia Università Gregoriana 1974; Munitiz, J. “Anastasios of Sinai’s teaching on body and soul” in James, L., ed. Desire and denial in Byzantium Aldershot: Ashgate 1997; Piilonen, J. Anastasius Sinaita: a study of the Diamerismos tes ges Helsinki: Suomalainen Tiedeakatemia 1974; Sakkos, S. Peri Anastasion Sinaiton Thessalonica: Aristoteleion Panepisteemion Thessalonikes 1964; Speck, P. Beiträge zum Thema Byzantinische Feindseligkeit gegen die Juden im frühen siebten Jahrhundert, nebst einer Untersuchung zu Anastasios dem Perser Bonn: Habelt 1997



Andrew of Crete, d. c. 740


Andrew of Crete was one of the most impor-tant liturgical writers of the Orthodox Church.


He was born in Damascus, but moved to Jerusalem as a teenager and entered the famous monastery of Mar Sabba there. In 680 he was present at the third council of Constantinople, which condemned Monothelitism. However, in 712 he was at a synod held by the imperial usurper Phillipicus Bardanes, which rejected that council. After Bardanes was in turn usurped, Andrew re-affirmed the decisions of the council of 680 and was forgiven by Pope Constantine.


At some point, probably in the 690s, Andrew was made metropolitan of Gortyna in Crete. He died at Mytilene at an uncertain date, although 740 is the one traditionally given.


Andrew wrote an enormous quantity of hymns and other liturgical material, all in a highly affective rhetorical style. In particular, he wrote the first known Greek canons, and is traditionally regarded as the inventor of the form. A “canon” is a poem made up of nine odes, reflecting the nine canticles of the Old Testament; a number of other set patterns and devices give the form great complexity and formality. As a result, it has often been regarded as the pinnacle of Byzantine liturgical art. By far the most famous of Andrew’s works is the “Great Canon”, probably the most important Christian poem on the theme of repentance. The canon is essentially a patchwork of biblical verses and ideas, woven carefully into its overriding theme. In the Orthodox Church, it is still recited twice during Lent – once, in separate parts, through the first week, and again in its entirety on the Thursday (in fact Wednesday evening) of the fifth week.


Other canons are also attributed to Andrew; apart from these, he also produced a large number of homilies, all in a high rhetorical style, and hymns. In particular, three homilies on the dormition of Mary reflect a deep mariological devotion on his part.
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